Appendix 1a: Affected Party Consent: 54 Bell Street.
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Written Approval of Affected Person(s) in Relation to an Application for
Rescurce Consent under the Resource Management Act 1991
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Sweep Consultancy Limited
P.0. Box 5724, Dunedin 9054
email: emma@sweepconsultancy.oo.ng
mobile: 0274 822 214
www.sweepoonsultancy.co.nz
13 February 2024

Dear Sir / Madam,

We have been engaged by Dean & Carryn Warnock and Clutha Vets to prepare and lodge
with Dunedin City Council an application for resource consent for:

= subdivision of a property legally described as Lot 3 DP 362560 contained in record
of title 255260 located at 60 Bell Street, Qutram (site);

= |land use for a vet practice.

The site contains approximately 8,997m® and is 2oned Toieri Ploin Rurgl. There are a
number of other mapped areas and overlays relating to the site being: Groundwater
Protection Mapped Area, High Class Scils Mapped Area, Hozard 2 (flood) Overlay Zone and
Swale Mopped Area.

Dean & Carryn and Clutha Vets seek affected parties' consent from you as the
ownerfoccupler of your property, to the proposed subdivision of the site and
establishment of vet practice on one of the resultant lots.

We have included the following information:
1. Acopy of the application form (please refer to Attachment 1).

2. Copies of the subdivision scheme plan (please refer to Attachment 2a), site layout
for the vel practice (please refer to Attachment 2b) and elevations for the vet
practice [please refer to Attachment 2c].

3. A preliminary assessment of environmental effects (please refer to Attachment 3),
Please let us know if you would like the full assessment of environmental effects
emailed to you.

Once you have read this information, if you are satisfied that, in your assessment, there

will be no adverse effects to your property, then please complete and sign the affected
party's consent form and initial one of the coples of this letter {including all pages and
attachments).

The other copy of the affected party's consent form and letter with attachments is for
your records. ‘We thank you for your time and please contact Emma Peters of our office if
sau have any guestions.

Regards,

Emma Peters
Consultant
sweep Consultancy Limited

initiahs of AMected Party. "
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ATTACHMENT 1: Application Form

APPLICATION FORM FOR A RESOURCE CONSENT
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ATTACHMENT 3: Preliminary Assessment of Environmental Effects

Introduction

The subject property is located at 60 Bell Street, Outram, legally described as Lot 3 DP
362560 contained in record of title 255260 (site) and contains approximately 8,997m’.
The site is zoned Taler Plain Rural pursuant to the Second Generation (Appeals Version)
Dunedin City District Plan (2GP). There are a number of mapped areas and overlays
relating to the site being: Groundwoter Prarection Mapped Area, High Class Soifs Mopped
Areo, Hazard 2 (flood) Overlay Zone and Swale Maopped Area,

The owners of the site, Dean and Carryn Warnaock, have entered into a sale and purchase
agreement with Clutha Vets which is subject to resource consent being obtained for the
subdivision of the site into two lots and land use consent to establish a vet practice on one
of the lots. The subdivision scheme plan is attached at Attachment 2a with the vet

practice site lay out attached at Attachment 2b and elevations attached at Attachment 2c.
2GP Rules
Resource consent is primarily required because:

* The allotments resulting from the subdivision will not meet the minimum site size
of 40 hectares required by Rule 16.7.4.1.g.

* Veterinary services (large animal practice) have an activity status of restricted

discretionary pursuant 1o Rule 16.3.3.37.

*  The earthworks may not meet the relevant earthworks small-scale thresholds set
out in Rule 84.5.1.

Preliminary Assessment of Effects

This preliminary assessment of effects of the proposed subdivision and land use covers:
¢ Character and amenity of the area,
» Transportation.
= Services,
s Flood hazard overlay and swale mapped area.

= High Class Soils
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Chergcier and Amenity of the Arzg
The site is located adjacent to the township of Outram. Bell Street is a busy arterial route

connecting Outram to Allanton and SH1, There is a reserve area on the corner of Huntley
Road and Bell 5treet. Bell Street has a reasonably wide verge of approximately 10m on
the left hand side heading to Outram with several homes on residential sized sections
directly opposite the site. These existing homes are all set back 28 minimum of
approximately 9m from the road boundary (5o at minimum approximately 20m from the

road formation).

Views into the site are limited due to the existing site boundary plantings consisting of
clasely planted poplars of approximately 4m in height.

The proposed subdivision will result in two lots: one containing Dean's and Carryn's
existing dwelling and the other will contain the vet practice. The vet practice is to be
located in what are currently paddocks and the construction of the vet practice will result

in a change in the character and amenity of the area.

Hewever, any adverse effects on the character and amenity of the area will be mitigated
by

* the vet practice building being single stary with a height limit of 7m;

* the vet practice building being in the rural vernacular with exterior cladding
consisting of timber weatherboards, stone and coloursteel as cshown in the

elevations attached at Attachment 2¢;
* compliance with required boundary setbacks; and
*  the landscaping including road boundary treatment.

Irgnsperiation

Bell Street is classified as an arterial road in the 2GP roading hierarchy and, therefore, is
considered capable of absorbing the traffic associated with the vet practice. Care has
been taken in the location of the entry and exit to the vet practice, particularly in relation
to the driveways to 55, 59 and 63 Bell Street.

The points of access o Bell Street all have sufficient sight distances for safe operation,

-
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Services

Potable water will be supplied to the vet practice via connection to Outram water supply
(the site is within the potable water service boundary for Outram); or, if such connection
is not approved by Dunedin City Councll, collection of raimwater from non-toxic roof
surfaces with the rainwater being stored in tanks, There is a fire hydrant directly cutside
the site which meets fire fighting requirements. 'Waste water will be treated and disposed
of on site via, at minimum, a secondary treatment system and appropriately located and
designed dispersal field,

Like all residences in Qutram, resource consent will need to be obtained from Otago
Regional Council for the discharge of treated human effluent to ground as the dispersal

field will be located within a groundwater protection mapped area.

Flood Hozard Ovelary & Swale Mopped Areg
The site is located behind the Taieri River flood bank with recent work undertaken to put a

weighting blanket in place for the flood bank. The vet practice will not be located in the
mapped swale area on the site. Care will be taken to ensure that site layout and
development does not cause a downstream stormwater management issue for adjoining

landowners.

High Closs Sail
The top soils remaved for the vet practice will be retained on site.

Conclusion
For the reasons given above any adverse effects resulting from the propased subdivision

and vet practice will be in the range of less than minor Lo no more than minor.
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Appendix 1b: Affected Party Consent: 528 Allanton Road.

Resource Consent Affected Person(s)

Written Approval Form
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Written Approval of Affected Person(s) in Relation to an Application for
Resource Consent under the Resource Management Act 1991
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Sweep Consultancy Limited
P.0. Box 5724, Dunedin 9054
email:  emmagsweepoonsullancy.co.n:
mobile: 0274 822 214
www sweepconsultancy.co.ng
13 February 2024

Dear Sir f Madam,

We have been engaged by Dean & Carryn Warnock and Clutha Vets to prepare and lodge
with Dunedin City Council an application for resource consent for:

+ subdivision of a property legally described as Lot 3 DP 362560 contained in record
of title 255260 located at 60 Bell Street, Outram [slte);

*  land use for a vet practice.

The site contains approximately 8,997m’ and is zoned Taieri Plain Rural. There are a
number of ather mapped areas and overlays relating to the site being: Groundwaler
Pratection Mapped Area, High Class Sails Mapped Area, Harard 2 (food) Overlay Zone and
Swale Mopped Area,

Dean & Carryn and Clutha Vets seek affected parties’ consent from you as the
pwner/occupier of your property, to the proposed subdivision of the site and
establishment of vet practice on one of the resultant lots.

We have included the fellowing information:
1. Acopyof the application form (please refer to Attachment 1)

2. Copies of the subdivision scheme plan (please refer to Attachment 2a), site layout
for the vet practice (please refer to Attachment Zb) and elevations for the vet
practice {please réfer to Attachment 2c).

3. A preliminary assessment of environmental effects (please refer to Attachment 3).
Please let us know if you would like the full assessment of environmental effects
emailed to you.

Once you have read this information, if you are satisfied that, in your assessment, there
will be no adverse effects to your property, then please complete and sign the affected
party's consent form and Initial one of the copies of this letter (including all pages and
attachments).

The ather copy of the affected party’s consent form and letter with attachments is for
your recards. We thank you for your time and please contact Emma Peters of our office it
you have any gquestions.

Regards,
Nt

Ly _|"i e

Emma Peters
Consultant

Sweep Consultancy Limited

irray of AFareed T A
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ATTACHMIENT 1: Application Form

APPLICATION FORM FOR A RESOURCE CONSENT
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ATTACHMENT 2a:  Subdivision Schems Plan.

1 it e ik B Pl Bl O —
Ll e I D —

g e
CRAIG HORNE Proposed Subdivision of Foet. Wamack 1
i Ty Lot 3 DP 352560 - — i
P AGLE e ] 31 Fad fewe Cafra= "=_|_ 19003 |

e == n

189



ATTACHMENT 2k Site Plan for Vel Practice.
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ATTACHMENT 3: Prefiminary Assessment of Environmental Effocts

Introduction

The subject property 15 located at 60 Bell Street, Outram, legally described as Lot 3 DP
262560 contained in record of title 255260 (site] and contains approximately 8,997m’,
The site Is zoned Taierl Ploin Rural pursuant to the Second Generation [Appeals Version)
Dunedin City District Plan (2GP). There are a number of mapped areas and owverlays
relating to the site being: Growndwater Protection Mopped Area, High Class Soils Mapped
Areg, Horerd 2 (ood) Overlay Zone and Swale Mopped Area.

The owners of the site, Dean and Carryn Warnock, have entered into @ sale and purchase
agreement with Clutha Vets which is subject to resource consent being obtained for the
subdivision of the site inta two lots and land wse consent to establish a vet practice on one
of the lots. The subdivisian scheme plan ks attached at Attachmaont 1o with the wet

praclice site lay out aitachad at Attachment Zb and elevations attached at Attachment 2c.
2GP Rules
flesource consent is primarily reguired because:

v The allotments resulting from the subdivision will nat meet the minimum site size
of 40 hectares required by Rule 16.7.4.1.8.

«  Velerinary services (large animal practice) hawve an activity status of restricted

discretionary pursuant to Rule 16.3.3.37.

s The sarthworks may not meet the relevant earthworks small-scale thresholds set
ot in Bule 84.5.1.

Preliminary Assessment of Effects

This preliminary assessment of effects of the proposed subdivision and land use covers:
# Character and amenity of the area.
* Transportation.
s Sendces.
s Flood hazard overlay and swale mapped area,

= High Oass Soils
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Chorpcter gnd Amenily of the Areg

The site is located adjacent to the township of Outram, Bell Street ks a busy arterial route
connecting Outram to Allanton and SH1. There is a reserve area on the cormer of Huntley
Road and Bell Street. Bell Street has a reasonably wide verge of approximately 10m an
the left hand side heading to Outram with several homes on residential sized sections
directly opposite the site. These exsting homes are all sst back a minimum of
appraximately 9m from the road boundary (so at minimum approximately 20m from the

road formation).

Views into the site are limited due to the existing site boundary plantings consisting of
closely planted poplars of approximately 4m in height.

The propesed subdivision will result in two lots: one containing Dean's and Carryn's
existing dwelling and the other will contain the vet practice. The vet practice is to be
located im what are currenthy paddocks and the construction of the vet practice will result

in a change in the character and amenity of the area.

Haowever, any adverse effects on the character and amenity of the area will be mitigated
by

the wet practice building being single story wiath & height limit of 7m;

*  the vet practice building being in the rural vermacular with exterior cladding
consisting of timber weatherboards, stone and coloursteel as shown in the

elevations attached at Attachment 2c;
= cormpliance with required boundary setbacks; and
= the landscaping incleding road boundary treatment.

Trpnsporlalion

Bell Street is classified as an arterial road in the 2GP roading hierarchy and, therefare, Is
considered capable of absorbing the traffic associated with the vet practice. Care has
been taken in the location of the entry and exit to the vet practice, particularly in relation
to the driveways to 55, 59 and 63 Bell Street.

The paints of access to Bell Street all have sufficient sight distances for safe operation,
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Services

Potable water will be supplied to the vet practice via connection to Outram water supply
(the site is within the potable water service boundary for Qutram); or, if such connection
is not approved by Dunedin City Councll, collection of rainwater from non-toxic roof
surfaces with the rainwater being stored in tanks. There is a fire hydrant directly outside
the site which meets fire fighting requirements. Waste water will be treated and dispased
of on site via, at minimum, a secondary treatment system and appropriately located and
designed dispersal field,

Like all residences in Outram, resource consent will need to be cbtained from Otags
Regional Council for the discharge of treated human effluent to ground as the dispersal
field will be located within a groundwater protection mapped area.

Fload Hozard Qvelary & Swale Mapped Area
The site is located behind the Taieri River flood bank with recent work undertaken to put a

weighting blanket in place for the flood bank. The vet practice will not be located in the

mapped swale area on the site. Care will be taken to ensure that site layout and

development does nol cause a downstream stormwater management ssue for adjoining

landowners.

Hiah i,
The top soils remowed for the vet practice will be retained on site.

Conclusion
For the reasons given above any adverse effects resulting from the proposed subdivision

and vet practice will be in the range of less than minar to no more than minar,
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Appendix 2:

Report from Environmental Consultants Otago Limited.

EGoiane
Environmental Consultants Otago Ltd

Soil Contamination Summary Report
60 Bell Street, Outram — Burn Piles (Version 2)

1 Introduction

The property at 60 Bedl Street is 3 mral residential propesty which i proposed (o be subdivided inlo
twio bods, with a veteninary dini (o b developed on proposed Lot 1 and an exgisteng dwelling and
sheds on Lot 2. The property is nod [isted on the Otago Regional Councll {ORC) Harardous Activities
aruf Inelusiries List {HAIL) Databace'. Part of the southern end of the property was previoushy
irveatigated in 2022 as padt of woil sampling conduscted for the propoted Outranm oodbank worlka®.
The investigateon found that contaminant condentrations within the southemn end of property wene
penerally consistent with predicted background concentrations, although a sBght elevation of kead
wid recorded in some places. Mo results Poosm withan The propety a0 60 B2l Strest reported any
eaceedanoes ol the applecable human Bealth goidelines. Howeser, nosampling was undenaken
within the area of proposed Lot 1

Aerial imagery indsCated that a bum pele may have been present with propoesed Lot 1, and the site
wias Inspected by an Ervironmental Consultants Otago Limited (EC Ofago) Senlor Enironmental
Planner. Two burn piles were bocated at G0 Bell Streed within the drea of proposed Lot 1, an aclive
pale [Burn Pile 1) and a formes pile | Burn Pl 2. This Soil Contamanstson Summary Beport discusses
thve resuslis of sampling and analysis conduced by EC Otago on these buen piles, including sampling
and anadysis of so8l within both Burn Pibe 1 and Bum Pile 2, and validation samgpling after removal of
thee baurn piles b confism that all contaminated material presenting a risk to himan health had been
remared. This report 14 intended to povide summary mfarmation regarding the burn piles and does
el oomatitude a full Preliminany or 3 Detailed Site irvestigation. This version has been updated (o
oonfinm that the material has been desposed 10 the Burnside Landtill.

1.1 Site description
The general kacation is shown in Figure 1 ard the relevant property details are provided in Tabie 1,
The appromimate location of the buem piles is shown inored in Figure 2.

Tabde 1: Summary of relevant riy detalls
A e &0 Bl Sereer Dubism
Legal description LOT 3 DF 362560
Cartificats ol Titls TSR bl
Total dres £997 m”
District Plan /' zondng Section 16: Hural {Taier #lan)

1.2  Proposed development
The 8,997 m?® property 15 proposed to be sulbdivided into bwo lots, with a veterinary dinlc to be

developed on proposed Lot 1, as showm in Figiee 3, The 4,000 n proposed Lot 1 s defined a5 the
site Tor this reporl.

U yitpes-fimapa.orc povnn o sl sppa W apSer leg Mndes bmi P appid 205 2b a0 54 1 d FAdc b0 e dsa 15
¥ Ersdirpremental Conpsftans Ddago UmBed, 7002 F. Sl Sampling Sommary Report — Dhidram Fleodbank, lob Bl B151-7F
Derram Floodbank

B okd Conpmarna Ll i) S U 10
Fivsit # Lent A L

I B Blamspalien BLLE & e £ i g L A
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Figure & The property of 60 Bell Streel ou r Furguolse mod the aoprosknale focebion of beo b
uiles irney i fedf [aeriol omogeny sodrrced froem DO GIS [ 20I8-200 9, copprigiar OCALeral S
LrdAOWRC, O BY 4.0 M)

Sl ol armbralion: Samremsaiy Brgas!
il Bl Liresi, Omivam - Ban Pilss
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Figuee 1: The proposed subdivision of Phe property, inclinding the location of the proposed veferinory clinic

[Crony Hovrse, Registered Sorvéyod, proposed scabdiviidon pian dafed d Ocfaber A3

2 Site inspection and soil sampling

My 5L visdl with soil sampling was conddTed by an EC OLago Senior Environmental Planrer on 2
Fetyruary 2024, mitally bo determne the extent of the contaminaticn within and sosmoumdng the
bairn iles, Return visits Bo the site with soél sampling were conducted on 13 andd 27 February 2024,
b anadyse the sails in the becation of the burn piles after the pibes and underlying soiks had been
eacivaled and stodkpiled. The location of the Dwo burn pikes is shown in dione imagery in Figure 4.

Bairn Pile 1

Dhiring the initiall site visil, 3 beoken part sheet of fibre remfonoed sheet suspecied (o be sbestos
containing material (AR was observed within Burn Pre 1 "IEI.H!E 5). During this visit, seven sosl
sanphes fram within Burn Pile 1 were analysed for hesvy metals via a hand-hedd 5-Ray Flusrescenos
[XRAF) analyser, along with 11 samipdes. from the periameefer of the burn pile (o determine the lateral
extent of the contamination. Three soil samiples were aso collected Trom Burn Pile 1 and dispatbched
1 Mills Labarstony 1o be anahysed mdividually Tor hexsy metals. & piece of the arpecied AR was
a5 colleched and sent to the Raboratony to Be analysed Tor the presence of asheslos.

Thie Bulk o rulsbesh waste fram Burn Pile 1, aleng with some soils, [comprsing approximately 2 i)
wad subseguently removed and placed onto [he Tryy of & webicle. Duening the return site visit on 13
February Jr4, the area of surface soils beneath the removed Bum Pile 1 were analysed for heavy
miztaks via XRF fo determing whether residual contamination remained, The affected sofls were then
vacavaled and stockpiled on site [approgimately * = 3 m"ﬁ armel the area beneath Bum Pile 1 was
anahyied agaan for heasy metals via XRF to conlirm that the sdditional sorages had remoyed a3l
contaminaled soild. Thrée samples were colbecied lnom the stockpiled woil and anabysed indisadually
far arsenic, chromium and bead (the primary heavy metal contaminants identified) via laboratory
analysis. Two additional soil samples were also collected from the stockpile, and one additional

sl gyl aavenya ligds g ey Wt
il Bl Yirest, darrem - Rarm Flsa
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EGoiauo

samgie collected from the material stored on the back of the trock amd anabpeed indivsdually via the
Hew Zealand Guidehnes for Serma-Chuanlilatnee Sslsectios im Sod. Flﬂl.lrE' 6 sl The S-II'JPH! area of
Burn Pale 1 ard the stockpied soils, with XEF lecations denoted in green and labor oy samgles.
collected from the stockpiled soils denoted with red stars

fun Pele 3

During the resturm site wisit on 13 Febreary 2004, surface sodls in the location of Bum File ? wene
analysed for beawy metals via XRF. Node that Burn Pile 2 is the lecation of a former bum pile and
unlike Burn Pile 1 had been returned to pasiure and there was no vsible svidence on the site surface
comprise & plysecal pile of rubbish at the Tare of the indtial site wisit. On the second site inspection
transects were cut with a small excavator across the surface of the area containing Burn Pile  were
scraped, as shoven in Figure 7, 1o allow better acoess for soil analysis, Sk sol samples were also
collected across the area of Burn Pile 2 {kocations shown in Figure 7] and anabysed individually for
arsenst, chromium and lesd via labaratary analysis,

Ther soils 3t Burn file 2 were subsequently excavated and stockpiled, and on 27 Felwuary 20014 an
aifditional site visit was conducled o anabyse the scraped aréa via XEF to conliom that all the
cantaminated soils had been removed. Theee samples were also collecled fram the scraped aes
(lacations shdésm in Figure 8] ard Jnalyeed indvsdually for easy metals. No aabestos sampling was
undertaken for Burn Pile 2 as these were na visial indications of ashestos contamination

Fagur 40 [ pocarridn Qf S hadr Bvary pivis, Ivoonge daken after remaied of Hova Pl B 12 Febraany A4

el Q) ST AT S vy B g
&0 edl Streed, Dutram — Burn P,
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Figure 5 Burn Pile 1 (2 Febrivary 2028)

Figirg & Barn Pae 1 poar-sonape vath irockpiled soule faaim the soraps aithined in red. XREF sivsipdiing

focations ove denoted with green circles end fnbovatory somples of the stockpded mareriol ore shoswn with
Fedd st |13 February #0204

Sl Cioavl srmdnalion ey Aeperd
Bl wireer, Dhaadin - B ey
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Fegure £ Barm Pie 2 u_,"n-.-' @ wanal scraps, wWiTh XHF Sl lcamioms ie oyl Cordamanl
coacentrations exceading the oppliicable rurol resideatiol human bealth guideines denoted with red
cirrkes e foe oo s FEMTANNG S nTrarnvis fariond Fiaman Peealtly qaodeines el el stk TS LT brs
Linborifory sovmphe kocatkses are indicoted by red stars {13 Febniery A024)

Fogure B: Burr Plle 2 ofter the finod scrope, with XBF sample foctions dencded in green oad iehorsdong
sovpde Aacanions indiomied @ red (27 Febrinory 20000, Note e soale of fhe imaoge & differenr from
Figure 7.

gl T ST b S by R
w0 Bell Shiest, Ouftam — Barmn Pien
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ECoiano
2.1 Sampling Methods

L.1.1 Laboratory Analysts

Samples were collected by hand selection using freshly gloved hands foom material retrieved by an
encavilon of dtainleds-stesl hand auger. The hand Jiger was cleaned hetween locations with a papes
Boweed andl for Decon 90 difuled with water. Samples wene transferred into dean, contaminant.free
containess provided by the testing Laboratony and placed into a chilly bin cooled with icepacks.

Deiring sampling, the date, time and location of collection was recorded. Containers were labelled
wilh samiple name, date and Urme on both Lbsel and lid as the samgles waere taken. The chain of
custody form was completed during field operations, and samples were immediately dis patched to
ther anabgtical laboratory by courier. The samples were receveed and analysed by R) Hill Laboratones
Limited, an infernationad Accreditation New Sealand [IANE) acoredited [aboratory,

L1.2 HRF Analysis

ERF samples were analysed inthe freld using an Olympis Vanta VAR, The XRF surveys werne
undertaken by a suitably qualified practitionen who has completed a relevant XEF training course
an halds & current Beence Tar the use of the XRF.

Thi follonwing procedures were adopted by the operator during the sodl assessment process:
& Prior toevery XRF teading, instrument chcks were umsilertaken.
& blank comirol was read prior to the fist sample snabysi,
5ol samples wene anabysed dinectly on excavated surfaces as described in Section 2,11
Clean plastic wrap was placed around the sensor bead of the XRF to protect I8 from fouling.
The samiphes were analysed insitu (Le. directly from the extracted material], not theough
plastic bags.
o The sampes collected were analysed for 45 secomds (15 seconds an each of three ssposure
beais ),

2.2 Quality Control
Thie fallowing quality assurancepuabity control (D800 procedures wene empliyed:
*=  The use of independent accredited laboratories.
Hilll Labratorses i an indeperadent 1ANT scoredited laboratory, The Laleatory complies with
the accreditation requirements ncluding the confirmation of valility and surtabslity of resulis
Mo Breachses in labaratory quality e poted in the analysis reports.
®  Samphe handling and holding times:
The chatn of custody récords shaesd That the samples wede sobimitled 1o The Laborstory sathin
the accepted holfing tames for the anabyses comducted,
*  Fledd Qa0C:

= Sampling equipment was cleaned bebween sampling locations.

2 Soil samipes were individually numbered together with collection date and time, as
marked on the sample containers and chain of custody documents, and the location
rearded by a handhedd Garmen EnReach GPS unit with a lodational aoourscy of £5m.

& Samples were collected i lalorstony supglisd sample cantainers.

o Samples were stored and transported in a chilly bin cooled with icepacks, together
with the chain of custody docsments

Sarll L om Lamyiva lion Bagrraraa y Wt
Gy Bl AR, Darivam - S PMle
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EGoiase

®  HRF 0L
oo The Odymipsus Varta VAR imits of detettion are mare than 5-fold lower than the
puidefme value that are being asssised, with the ecoeption af cadmiem,
o Mosalurated soils wene assessed.
@ Blank controls were used to validate the XRF readings in the field,

2.3 Soll Acceptance Criteria

A5 part of the process of determining the risk o human health foom potentisl contaminants, resulis
from analysds must be companed te Soll Contaminant Standards (SC5) which reflect s ceplalde risk
levels of contansinatien in soil for the appropriate use scenarios”. For some analytes, the Ministry for
the Envisanment has not established 505, in this case, Soll Guideline Vahoes (5G%) from other sources
iy e used acoonding 1o an establisled hierachy®. For contaminants withaut an SC5 in the
Resource Manmgement (Nabional Envirommental Slandord for Assessing and Monoging
Covifavmirdands in Sod fo Prodedd Human Health) Reguieiions 2001 (NES), the Australian Matiomnal
Emdronment Prodection [Assessment of Site Confamination) Measure (NEPM)® were applied,

The sails are atso comganed b the Canddian Coundill of Minssters of the Ervironment 1[CME:I Sl
Gasdiedines for the Protection of Environmental and Human Health® as anindication of the
environmental sk from potential contaminants,

The Laisdl sefiere the site i located i3 soned sl (Taied Plasn]' @ the Dunedin City Couneil (DCC)
Seond Generation District Man. As the Lasd 5 comently used 1or rural residential pueposes and is
propased to be developed into a commercial site (weberinary chinic), for assessment purposes bath
the Rural Residential and CormmrercimlTndustrial 2050V are shoam,

2.4 Results of Soils for Disposal

The laboratory resubts for heavy metals are summanised o Table 1 and the XRF results are
surmamiarised in Tables * and 3, Asbeestos resulls are summaarited in Table 4, The full Babaratory
ariabysis reparts afe attached.

Buarn Pile 1 ~ Sodls for diisposal

The results of XRF and labosatory analysis (Tables 1 and 2) indicate that heavy metal concentrateons
are elevated above predicted background levels based on the underlying geology within the material
codlected from Bum Pile 1, including both n-situ samples anabysed prior to remaoyval of the burn pite
[representing the material curmently doresd on the back of a trock) and within the Lodls sbockpiled on
witee after soild beneath the burn pile had been scraged. Soome condentrations of Jrenic and
chagmeim within the burn pile materfal {both stockpied solls and materia on the back of the trsck]
were found o eaceed the Rural Residential 5C5, and some concentratbons of arsenic reported were
aluo Tound o exceed the ComemercimlIndusdrial 0%

In-sstu XRF resutts of Bumn Pile 1 (Table 2| reported very high concentrations of arsens, with the
average concentratson exceeding the Commmencialfndustnial 505 Howeser, note that this was the

¥ plinkiry for the Environment, 2001 Methodalogy for Derieng Srondseds far Contomiants i 5o o Protect Raman
Health.

| Rlinhary Bt the Emvionmes, 3011, Comeor d Lo Masag Al Gidelines Wo, 1 Mirraeehy oo application in Mew
Jeokind of cawnenmesia povdeiies wivved [rewkied 201

! Maticnal Ermdtonment Protection Councl {Austealia), PO1LE, Wathned fnirenment Brofevtion (Asspmment of ie
Costomwnalon Mvawre [R5,

¥ Cosadlan Councll ol Minsiters of the Emdresmen, 2001, Consdiias Sol Duality Guvdinling for e Protecohon of
Errpamendad amd Waman Mealth,

3l [ b am ima e Sapremary Feporl
i) el e, Oeatiae - Badn Files
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imitial site investigation of Bum Pile 1, prior o soraping of any matenial, and these results represent a
wiery Ehin Layer of ligh contamination on the surface of the mom pile soils. Laborstory samples
colletled from in-situ surface sails of Burn Pilke 1 (samples 60 Bell 1 - 3, Tabde 1], prior 10 scraping of
any material, did ot report any concentrations of arsend exceeding the Commerncialindustnis 505

Thee ashestos results for Burn Pile 1 are summarised in Table 4. The fibee cement sheet colledted
fram the Burn pile material that is currently stored on the back af a Eruck wad Feund 1o comlain
asbusiton. However, no asbestos was detected within the soil Lamples callected from the back of the
truck of the stockplled sodls soraped from Burn Pie 1.

Average concentrations of arsenic within both in-situ ¥RF samples and the stockpilied soil samples
were found to exceed the COME guidelines protective of ervvironmental health under 3
residentialfparkdand Land wse scenanio. Average cancentrations of chromium and copper withan the
in-situ XRF samples were also found fo exceed the COME gusdedines.,

Bairn Pile 7 - Sails for disgosal
Thett retults of MAF and laboratory sabyse [Tables 1 and 2} for Burn Pile 2 mdicate that he vy metal
comenirations within the ol Tor disposal are elevated above predicted background kvels, Some

concentrations of arsenkc, chromium and lead were found to exceed the Rurpl Residenfim 505, ard
some concentrations of arsenic reported were also found to exceed the Comemercindnoustnial 305

Average concentralions of arsenic, chromium, copger and zing were found 1o exceed the COME
gusdelines protective of environmental health under a residentialfparkland land use scenario

2.5 Results of Vallidation Sampling

Burp Poe ] REquainang S8 Soils

Ther resguits of XHF anabyiis on the perimeter sodls and the soraped ares at Burn Fike 1 {Tabkle 3)
mdicate thal heavy metal concentrations within the in-situ soils remaining after the sorape ane
generally consistent with predected background levels. Whikst rare elevations of heavy metals were
repodted within the scraped area, in general average values were found to be consistent with the
predicted backgroumd,

Burn Pile 2 - Revigiring site solls

The results of XRF and laborstory anahysis on the scraped anea a1 Burn Pile 2 [Tables 1 and 3] indicafe
that heavy metal concenfrathons within the n-situ solls remaining after the scrape are generally
conskstent with predicted background levels, Whilst rare elevations of heavy metals were reported in

some XRF results within the scraped area, all laboratary results reported were found to b
comitent with the predicted background.

LE RS P e TR T Uy T ]
3 Bl Sirast, Outism - e Ple
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Table 2: Summary results of labaratony analysis

5 | Amanic | Cadmium | Chroesium | Copper | Lead | Mickel | 2imc
Burn Pile 1 {is-situ samplas, soib for dispanad):
60 Bl 1 17 03 13 17 14 11 54
60 Bedl [ [¥F] 5 14 154 1¥ 65
G el § ¥ i1 11 16 14.1 11 af
| Avermge 24 ¥ 18 2 1% 11 54
i) A% 14w 1% di% | 5N % e
Burn Pile | (stockpie samplas, aoih fee :
Bl 1 7 - 10 - 111 - -
L I L3 - 14 - 1k9 - -
B 3 7 10 = 139 . 5
Ayerage 1% 11 - 14 . -
R a4 20 - 1 .
| Burn Pile 2 jecils for dispoual):
BEZ | I - 12 - | 144 -
[TZF] ) 45 | = ‘ ‘
L & 1 = 1& - =
BEY 4 E 7 ) - 153 . .
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Table 3: Summary results of XRF analysls (soil for disposal]
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Table 4: Surnmary results of XRF analysis (validation sampling)
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Table 5: Summary results of laboratory analysis for asbestos — Burn File 1

Samla Asbetos Dutected R o ”m: G
Camart shest sample (Back of eraesh):
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B ASE A Asbesios HOT detected < .01 = 0001
BP1 A Asbesios HOT detected = 0001 < 0L
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b OEMANTIALCA, FO1T. Mew Sk Cuvkehoen Jior Asieuiing @nd flaviigesy Asbarlos o0 Lol Ther 1 od fuedehee velos by Brisimbo!
L o

2.6 Disposal

Thee results mdicate that due to widespread heavy metal contamination, the soils excanvated from the
burn piles cannot be considened “clean fill° and misst be disposed to an appropriately consented
lacation, Given that soame heavy metal concentrations (primarily arsenic) wete found to exceed the
Rurpd Residentiod and CommercialfIngustrial 20556V, these woils should not be kept for reuse on the

sibi=

Burp Pele 1 - Wiaterigh stored o the back oF 1he Hruck

The results of sampling and analysis of in-situ soils at Burn File 1 {representing the soil that has been
extavaled and placed on the back of the truck) reported high concentrations of heagy metals within
the XRF Snahyirs wilh dverage condenirations ol arsenic, chnosmiuem and copper That exceed the bolh
the Green Island Landfill and Burnside Landfill total concentration acceptance criteria. However,
these results ane indicative of a thin veneer of highly contaminated soll at the surface of the burn
pile ardd surface soal sanmipbes collected for Laboratosy analysis of this material (60 Befl 1 = 3] did nod
repoat any results that exceed either landfill acoeptance criteria,

Given the presante of asbestos-containing cement sheet fragments present within this material, the
material stored on the back of the truck must be disposed of as asbestos contaminated material,
This material msst be covered (espedially during transpor] to avold accidental discharges of
ashestos [0 the envisonment.

Buirn Ple ] —Stockpiled cos)
Thetr results of sampling and analysis indicate that average heawy metal concentrations of the Burn
File 1 stockpiled soil meet both the Green sland Landfill and Burnside Lamifill total acceptance

criteria Mo psbestos was detected withen thete soils arf this maternial does not need to be treated
I g Pestod conddminabed.

Burn Pile J

The results of sampling and analysis indicate that average concentrations of chromium and zing
weithein Burn Pede 2 soil for disposal eaceed the Green Bland Landfill total acceptance criteria but meet
the Burnssie Landfill aocepiance onitedia,

el [k amminatioen Suum mary Repont
B0 Ball Sireal, Oulaim - B Pl
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3 Conclusion

The sampling ared analysis condiscied indicate that heawy metal contamination (primariby arsenic) is
priesent within the material excavated from both Burn Pile 1 and Burn Pile 2 andd these soils cannof
be considered “dean fll', Some congentrations of arsenic and chegmilum were found to excesd the
Rurel Residenihod! 505, indicating that the materkal may have presented a risk to human health (f it
remained on the site under the ourrent rural residential Land use. Some concentrations of arsenic
reported were also found to exceed the Commercinlfndustrial 505, incating that the material may
hawve abso presented a risk ta human health under the proposed commercial site wsage (vetedinary
clinic] If it remamed on site. Average concentrations of arsenic and/or chiomawm, copper and Hn
within the material for dispasal were found to exceed guidedines protective of environmental health,
indicating that the matedial may have also presented a sk to the epvironment.

Thee resulis indicate that the material from Bum Pile 2 is suitable 10 be disposed to the Burnside
Landfill and material from Burn Pile 1 is suitable to be dipowed to eithes the Green sland or the
Burnside Landfill. The material from Burn Pile 1 that was stosed on the back of a truck contained
ACM Fragments and required disposal as ssbestos contaminated material

O 13 March 2024, alll material compaiseng baoth Burn Pie 1 and Born Ple ¥ was dispoded o the
Hurnside Landfill. Wieighbridge records attached incic ate that 9,98 tonnes were disposed of as “light
contamination” and 1.56 1onnes were disposed of a8 “aibedtos materid™. The total valume of
miaterial removed i approximately 7.2 mi?, and thiz meets the definition of a permitted actvity for a
site of 4,000 m®, a5 s&t oul in the NES.

Validation Saenphireg
Sampling and anatysis of the remaining site soils, after scraping and stockpding of the burn pile
material and underdying solls, has confiomed that the contaminated soll has been effectively

excavated from these areas, As the stockpiled material has been removed from the site, the bum
plies can be consldered eff ectively remediated,

Prepared Lry: Reviewed by
Aleasha King, M5C Bernice Chapman, CEnwl, Phiy, MELAKZ

Referende: 513%-24 o Bell
Date: 14 parch S04
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Tesing was, compheted Deteesn D5-Feb-2004 and 00-Feb-2004 . For completon dales of ndisdusl onafyses, plaase Coniac the bombory.

hﬁ-—hﬂ#hmhwmahﬁdl—hﬁmhmﬂh ol arabdis beeng lewled TR
presereatnn yssd] and the siorage space gesiable Oince The shirage jsricod s comylieled, Fe are cimcarded uniess greed we
e cumiorer Extenciic aiorage bmisl may incer acdibiconal charges

T cortficate ol anabmm musd fol be rproduced, excipd i [ull, sithoul the wilen consent of B sgnalony
.-“'J_'“".I
I :

Dianisle Carter B PGIpSo, WS
Laboralory Technician - Asbesios

Lab Mo:  I5036-AIPVI Hill Latrs Poge & of 2

214



- R J Hll Laboranories Limined -, D508 HILL LAB (44 555 220
1/17 Print Mace 5 #7558 2000
a S Middieton £ rrsiliill-labs counz
Chrrstchurch BUZA Mew Tesband | £F wow hill-labs cone

Certificate of Analysis Page 1012
Client: | Enwircnrmental Consultants Otago Limited Lab Mo: 3485455 At
Contact: | Ciaran Keogh Date Received: 16-Fab-2024

Ci- Environmental Consultants Criags Limibed Date Reported; 22-Fab-2024

PO Bax BE22 Quiote Mao: a68TS

Dunedin 5058 Qrder Ma:

Client Reference: 60 Bell
Submitted By:  Barnice Chapman
Bample Hame: BP Y ASH A TPl 300 BFY ASH B 11 Feb 004
Lab Humbar: ARG 1 TER4GS 7

| Astesios Prevences | AsEnce dusbeios HOT detecied Aisbesiog NOT detected
Diessormpbon of Asbesios Fonm .
Aabeeniton in AT 5 % of Totad i mty = Q{1 = Q0
Sarrgle”
Cnmaturnd Fitwrenrs Babariios + 5w < 0001 « 0001
Ashesios Finies a5 % of Tolal Sample”
Ahwimaony g Fibiooe Aakeeiion o6 %ol Yw'w 0o < 0a
Total Somps
Aghesion an Asbeston Fires 35 % of o = Q{1 = G0
Total Sample
Az Beoerved ¥ eght a T [ ]
[Diry W esgha 7] &y 003
Mashee® 5 14 15
Sarmpe Fracson = [0mm g iy i 166 ME
Sample Fracson < Himm i >2mm 0 e i 1483 1325
Sample Fracton <2mm g eyl 4508 434 &
~2mim Sutmampie Woaght g drgwd a0 02
Weght of Asbeion in ACH Peon- g et = {1 0001 = {00008
Fruahie)
Waght of Astestos 5 Fitoous g g wt = [ D000 = ) QO00T
Mbemdom (Friakle)
Wengtt of Astemin. 39 Asbeicn ey = [l C0001 < 0 D000
Fire=s. [Frabie]*

Glossay of Termns

o Lionei fibres [Mirsar] - Oon of s Tibesfebine: bundiis. identlied during analysis by Slens scrmoopeP LM

= Loty 18w, [Reliagar) - Thetesp iof oo Tiriri Tt Dol ehenbified duning analbeii By slansd misraoapa LM

= W Diptery. (Minor) - Cine o bws small [ 2mm feeces of malenal aflached o idwes identified dunng anabysis by sSeneo mechoss opePLM
= &M Diebos [Magor] - Large [=2mm) piece, o more BRan Beee small {<2mm] peces of matenal aftsched o fbres dentfed duneg onabysis

Bry B i i o LM

& Uneraem Mnsml Fibres - Minecy fbees of unknown Bpe detecied by polansed ght microscopy ncluding despirsan stanang. The fines
delected may o may reol be asbesdos fitves. To confirmi the shenb@es, anobfer independen] analybcal bechnkges may be rempured.
+ Tiade - Trade el of aabesiog., as defreed bey & 54004 2108

Foer Tugtieer chitinks, plesse conlocl the Asbesnon Teom

Pleass reler 1o the BRANT Mew Zedand Guidslings for Assesaing and Managing Askasros in Sadl.
iEpa v Brang, £o A2 sabeitos

The loliowmpg asumplons Fare been made

1. Asbeaios. Fmes n the < 2mm frachon, aller homogersabion, i3 evenly debinbuled Broaghou B fraclion
2. The wesght of asbesios in e sample 15 unaflecisd by the ashing process

Fesufts are representatne of the sample provided fo Hill Laboratones. only

A T N This Laboratory i aceredied by Inhenatonal Accredeation Mew Teatund {IANT), wieh refsens

b
— A i Dealansd in the Intematonal Liaboratony Accredtalion Conperation (ILAG). Thiough the ILAG
m Wahe Recogrtion Asrangesenl (LA C-MRA) his aochediabon i mlemabonaly recogrased.
?ﬁ?— ] ; Thee leis reporied Fersin have been perfoemed in sccordance with the ermes of accreditation, with e
r':T.-.--‘-' Lana®® exgeplion of sty marked ® of oy comments and inlempeelalions, which aee sol a0 redilesd

215



Summary of Methods

Thy ledllirwreng Sabarin | grees @ brat L] L or By . The e bon il groee briow gre Pemer nre ke
= L ] #nm:—-ih-ﬂhmumnmmm & ey oy bl rpegn
PRI Tl el [ W T =) oy Al RGO ORI BT S DO T A B el Ol D et RO O R T
1ty r e m Hd Lbe. 77 Dl Sowrl FraniSon, Hemilon 1204
Test Mwtvod Description Dwiault Detection Limin | Sample Mo
My Fealland Gindehness Saimi Duanbtiss Asbegiog in Sod
Mis Recensd VW esghi Meagsuremend on anafvhcal bafance. Analysed of Hill o1g 1.2
Laborafiones: - Askesice, Lind 1, 17 Prod Phce, Maddision
Chemsicharch
Dy Wiasght Sawrnpler et @i 300 o T05°C maisarerssant on halaeca a1g 1-2

dinabysed af Hill Laborabones - Asbesios: Und 1, 17 Pant Place,
Wdcbton, Chimiclurch

Bcatune® Sampie dred ab $00 fo P05'C. Calouksion = (45 recemved 1% 13
waightt - Dy weesgh} [ o receteesd wesght 2 1000
Sample Fracton =1 0mm Samiphe deed ab 500 o FOSMC, Y0 sl RIS Of LRET 1-2

anadycal Balance Analysed 2 Hill Lahorsiones - Asbesios,
Liral 1, 17 Priedt Place, Maddeton, Chissichiich

Sarnply Frocion < 10 o =2mm Samphe doed at 100 o V05T, Flem and Jmim sieve, 007 gidiny wi 12
ST on Aol Balance, Anabysed m Hil
Laboratonies - Aslaaiog, Uil 1, 17 Prt Place, Maddhsion,
Chetsickasnch

Sampie Frachon <2mm Sampie deed ot 100 o PD5C, memn seve, measurement on 01 gy Wl 1
anaybcal balance  Arckrsed af Hill Laborabones . fsbesion
Liret 1, 17 Frint Place, Middieton, Chrssichurch

AsDEs Precence [ Absence [Exarmerusnon wriing Liv Poveired Shensormaos copy foliweed by [aui b 1-2
Polansed Light Macroscopy”

mchuding Thspersion Sanng
Technigoss'. Anabmed o H#l Laboratoress: © Ashesios. Liné 1,
1T Prnd Place. Middiefion, Chemichurch. 05 564 (200:40) -
Wethod for the Cluahtsine Idenhificabon o Asbesios m Bk

Smmiples.
D corplion of Asbisvicd. Form Drpergplion of aribevioed Tosm arelion Shagss # presiinl = 1.2
Wimght of Ashetion m ACM [Mon- Mesurement on analytical balance, fom the =10mm Frochon 0 DD g i vl 1-2
Friable) of praberiion Boed or aspariserenl of AC M loem

Wangie

ﬂhﬂthHHlem Aibariitnd Lind 1, 17 Prind Piace,
Makdiston, Chivitchoreh Micw Zesiiand Susdidnes T Aqsisung

anad Managing Asbesio, in Sol, Mowsmber 2017

Babrnionn i ACM ars % of Total Einmdhmmtulnhun&nhﬁﬂmmﬂ D007 % witer 1.2
Samiphn® w:ﬂnlmﬁjddlu .iamn'lq:dhhm

Asbesios in S0l Nowsmber 20T
Wiaght of Askesstios 3 Fbrous epiigravmeind on Snabticl balancs, Seoen B = 10mm Fraction 00 DO g iy vl 1-2
Aabeigios (Frulde) Arabriadd o Hll Libaralone - Aabeiioi. Ling 1 1T Pranl Placs,

Chusictarch. Hew Sealand Gusdeimes ion Assessang
and Managing Asbessioes i Sol, Movesmber 2017

Hisbeisitind bi Filsivars Aabedbon s % of | Caloutabed from wesght of fibrowus askestios and sample dey 0007 B e 1-2
Total Sampee weight Mew 2ealand Gasdelines for Assessng and Maragng

Asbesios i Sol, Movember 2007
amghl of Akemton gu Aabesion Fines | begsurement on analybcal batance, Srom the <10mm Frachons (DD g oiry vl 1.2
fF rabia}® Amabmed ab Hill Laboratones - Ashesios Lind 1, 1T Prnl Place,

Wdcliesion, Chiisicheech Mew Zealand Guidelnes. 1or Assessing
and Managng Asbesios in Sol, Movember 2017

Anbesios a5 Askesios Fnes a5 % of Calcubated rim weaght of asbetion. fres and sample dey weght D007 i 1=2
Tofal Sowmige Hew Fentnd Gusielres i Asoessing and WManaceng Astssicos

iy S, Mowsrmber 2017
Cormbaresd Fibrous fisteeios & Cabculabed Trom wasight of Tisious sl phus kel Tres 0007 % wie 1-2

dishesion Fines s %ol Total Sample® | and sample doy wesghl. Mew Feabivd Cosdelnes fof Assessing
and Manageng Ashess o in Soal, Mossmibesr T

Tt fiwgbisy vl SOl iy poariahail (oo Wour fegsii) el eroidrai] Bed (0GR O thay Kb loty
Tessbng weirs completed on 21.Feb-J004. For complebion dates of indaidul analhries pledee oontct the Blbonahy
Smipkes ane hasi) ol Ther Bloralory afler repeorteng for & lengy of Tames Basd o the stabality of the Sampliss. ored anaiyless. beeng B [oorsidenng amy

pressvaabon kel e Dhe SUoraoe suce vadabie Orc e Shongs pericd s oomgietie!, s Lamiplis e deboardiad unbiss olherwess ool willy
the customer. Extiended sorage bmes may inour sddtional chaiges

Thes cerbifcate of analyis marst not be peprodiced, excepd n full, without the wiren consent of e sagratony

fud ulle—

Rhodei W ilbaimis BSc (Homs )
Techrecal Manages - fusbesion

Lab Mot AMG9455-AZFVT Hill Labs Faga 2 ol 2

216



- R J Hill Laboraiorias Lmined -, D508 HILL LAB [ 555 27)
1417 Print Flace = =il T B50 2000
a 5 Middieton 2 mangrsllabe.cont
Crembchurch B004 Mew Tealand |5 www hill-labi.oans

Certificate of Analysis Page 10f 2
Client: | Environmantal Consultants Otago Limided Lalky Ma: 3480602 L o8
Cantact: | Claran Keogh Date Recelved: | 28-Fab-2024

i Envirgnmental Consultants Otago Limited Date Reported: | 04-Mar- 2024

PO Box 5522 Quote No: BBare

Dunedin 2058 Order Mot

Client Reference: €0 Ball
Submitted By: | Barnice Chapman

Bampls Type: Soll

Sampla Mama: B ASE 2T-Feb-2024 100 pm

. Ll Ml Hanenz 1
Foabesion Presence ! Absence Amtsetos, BT delected.
[eonplion of Adbeion Fam .
Fcilseniend i ACH o % of Togal e il < (Dt
Samphe"
Cernbinasd Fibeols Asbesios + AW < [0
Frabesion Fines 8 % of Total Sampls”
Ashesice o Fibwows Asbesion o %oof % wie 4 1::11
Tolal Sample
Fonlsilony g Abeiion Frows o Seof % wiwr « DDl
Toctai Sampile”
A% Recesed W ieght a BR1 T
Diry Wesght g 4431
Foeshyre" ] 11
Samgde Fracton > 10mm 1o diry 224
Sample Fraciaon < Hmm o > 2mm @ diny wi 881
Sample Frachon <2mm ig diny wil 4003
ey Sgbaample W aght g diny v G658
W gl ol Asteeiion in ACK [Mon- g iy wi < QUDEAH
Fiat
W gt of Aateeston. s Flrous i@ dingwl < (D00
Eabwnions JF nabke’s
Weght of Asbesica a6 Asbesios g diny wi = QUKD
Farssss (Fitiabiler}”
Glcanary of Terms

« Loose fbeps [Mrsor) - Cine of Bw e Mites Supndies sdentified dunng snalysis by sleies mecoscopa®™LM

s Looge fibees (Wagor] - Theee of more Sbresfibre bundies denified dunng anafyss by sieres mcoscops™ LM

£ ACKH Debes (Minor) - One or fwo smol (<2mm ) peeces. of malenal afiac hesd 1o fitees identfed dunng analyess by stereo meoroscopes LM
¢ ACM Detes, (ebagor - Longes |=>2mim pesce, oF mone Than thiee small | <2mm) pieces of malenal aftached o hbres denifed donng aralyss
by Sderea mcroscops LM

& Urknown Mneral Fibres - Mnesl Shees of unkmosm fype detecied by polansed lghl mecmsongy nohedng dspersion stsrang. The Sbnes
deteried may of may rol ba asheston fibres. To confinm the sdanimies, anoser independent anabdical lechnigue may be reguinsd

= Trace - Trace kvl of asbesios a5 delmesd by A58 0052004

For further detods, phease coninel ths Asbisios Team

Flsaze refer b the BRAKT New Isaland Guidelings for Asssssing and Managing Asbesies in Soll.
hinps Swisrs BIARE &0 AZ ESESITES

Thar Taliiresinig) isALMpEaany fuivd Desfr Msde

1. Aabesiod Faes @ e <2 Irachsn, Ser RomoQendaston, i ey deiibted hroughoul the Iractnn
7 T vesiged of askssafen in Tus Samyibe o uaafeciod by e dhing proces

Remulls are repres ardalng of Bhe somple prowided Bo Hill Lsbor slones: only

i, 'l
PN ety Thes Laberakiry s accreded by Inbimatonsl Accrediation New Zealand (ANZ), wheh fpreseits
S L Bew Feakind m the intermational Liaborafony Acoredibahion Cooperabon [ILAC) . Thaugh e ILAC
% m Bufual Recogreton farangement {ILAC-MAA} this. accred Eabon s ifemationaly recogresed
.ﬁ? %'5,. ; The fesis reported heren havee beem perfionmesd @ oo ordance Wil the lerms of acoredilation wilh fhe
e it Lap® e imphin of Beewhi miarked * of gy comments arsd inferge el aborn whech ane nol aocriiled

217



Summary of Methods

The Edipg g een g B i dmoeecr of By rahem wmed 0 e T s e Te o T dEmoson i g sETE P TR mae a1 reaeeey BT e e

Carigrion g may bm Bgher b P Foen b o i rra romewy B igiors. by ceriorreed S w3 dpimrien berdo ey

el L D ol BT FE PRTEAE | SERORT BT T MO R o e & B Eang of coT RO NG MR HTds e ilienbiy T O BUDTEDy Do PR

L e LTI SR, oS TR 7o R S S R

Tast wthod Desoription Dwlauln Desection Limit | Sample No

Mew Feafand Cuadelres. Semi Crontibaine Asbestios in Sol

g Fecered W eghl eEarUne TR On syl Doalande.  Arahyaed of Qg 1
Lasboratones. - Adrbesion . Ling 1, 11'1"'rlrllell:ﬂH:n.

Dovy Weaghi Somple dred o 100 o 10570, messursment on balance ofg 1
Bnabymed of Hill Laboraiores - &shesios; Uni 1, 17 Panl Place,
Mddeinn, Cheicharch

Polioenfiare" Sarnpls desd @ 100 8 105°0. Caloplabon = (A% recersd 1% 1
gl - (Diry vwestigiol ) 1 ari o wepighil x 100

Sarspde Fraction » Hmm Sarple dred ol 100 o 10550, 10mm Sieve, measaremee on 0.1 godeywt 1

anatytcal Balance -’l.rﬁrmllHle Finfeins,
Uit 1,17 Prrt Place. Muidiston Chisichurnch

Samphes Fraction = 10mm ko =2mm Somple deed 3 100 e 106°C, Yem and 2mem e, 0.1 gy wt 1
e e on analvtcal halanoe  Arcbessd of Hll
Labsormtoness - Asbesion: Unk 1 17 Prnt Place, Meddelon,
e el

Sample Fracton «<Jmm Bampls dred al 100 8 105°C, Iom s, meamurement on 0 gy 1
matyteal talree M\Hﬂﬂﬂbﬂl.m Ao,
Lt 1, 17 Pt Piacs, Maddiston, O
Asihesins Presence | Absenoe Emmtmhﬁi—. gy ol by 0% 1
Light Microscopy inchading Tieperson Staning
Tochmgues' Asabymod o Hill Lobotiionies - Asbesios; Lini 1,
17 Prinl Place, WMsddeton, Chisichieche A5 064 (2004 ) -
o] Bor the Chaiitalve denfificabion of Ashesics n Bk

Dcnphion of Ashesios Form Dz ipiicn: of asbeyios form aradior shape § pressnt . ]
‘Wieghi of Ashesion i SCK [Mon- hsgesunement on analyte ol balkance, from the = 30mm Fractan QD g ey wt 1
Frustin) Witighi of nsbesios Bated on assessment of S0 fom

Anatysed af Hill Laboralores . fsheicn Link 1, 'Ii;;'l'l'lm

Buniresive. im SCM 25 % of Total Caadcubiend brorm wainghl o aatwieslod m ACK and aamphi dry D0 T % i 1
Sarmplet wesaghl. Mo P Gustelires, for Assessang and Managng

Bshenios i Sod, Movember 2007
et of Asbesios a8 Fitrous Iearia i of Srsidtic ol talanee, Trom S > 10emm Frocion QU000 g dey wk ]
Bskesig [Frable) Analysed af Hll Laboraloees - Asbesion; Ling 1, 17 Prml Plaoe,

MSeddisinn, Cheaichibch, Ny ek Guedshnes [or ASSis5ing
and Maragang A besios i Sol, Mosember 2017

Babesins o Fevous Ssheston os % of | Caloubbed droms wesghl of fbemps anbesion and sample dry OO0 % e 1
Tootal Sarrple” weeaght M Pioilirad Gusisicess b Asiriang and Managsng

Aateegiod i S0, Nowember 2007
Wieaghl of Aabwswion o Asbeiion Finesy, | biedsnsement on anadytic ol balancs, from B < S0em Frachon. GO g iy el L
(Fradel® .'I.I'li'!ﬂn:l.l bl Laborsiores. - dabesion Lnit 1, 17 Prnt Place,

Whmmhm

and Marageng Asbesios i Sol, Mowember 2017
Asbesios o Asbesios Fres o % of Wm-—#ummmwmuﬂu 00T % v ]
Tkl Sargle” Inew Soalond Gosdebnes bor Assessing and Mamagng

S, Mowermbeer 11T
Cipmianse] Fibsoun Asbegion © Cabculated from weaght OF Miteous asbesios pius asbesion fnes 00T 1

skesios, Fiewss, i % of Tolal Somple® [ and sample dry weghl Niew Tenind Guadebnes Tor Assetsng
] Mwageng Aibelis i S, Mowsrmnber 2017

Thishit: SR weie Colihind Iy OURehais (07 Yo Bgenil) ofd ieiySeind e decerend af [ Labormnny
Teshing v Comphsied on I2-Ray- 2004, For oomipleton dales of ndrsciisl arolmes pheass Coniach e Laborsony
Sarypdesy are lerkS af e Laborslory sl separtng for & rgih of i b on e slaf=ity of e mrmples ared arobytes. b skl | oomdenrg any

Presersanon usad). and The sirage space Tealatie Once M stomge pefind & compiehed, the samgles ane deearded wikess ahenvse agrosd vh
Uit Corltoeey Fneiuchid 100 sl ey e Soelasl etuigich

Tz cortfcale of anabysrs mus! nol be reproduced, except i Tull, wilsot the wiilen consend of e signatony

e il

Arwsedri Wil BSe (Hoed )
Toisghinatal Maraged - Astaiion

Lab Mo;  SMBOG0Z-AZPYI Hill Labs Paga 2ol 2

218



| 0§ ey

CAHEN1] = g T Bl ._.q._ﬂ

1OV 4L TEET POeTS
LOPsEL P aberen wenng
I Hig LNE . ofy BRI0
aE R 0R - WD | ORE T Lorlr L ObG'L S{eisb) By SOLEMEY-Y Era 0 05 ¥l P2OEEDEL hLEELE
il L] © Opg 00 NG KN
Nz Eg e EeRaumD | O00LE O LOBG0E L 065 -uongeunwesad BN - aNIT Y EIT1 FOOEEDEL fik: Pl 3 7
WYHLNO pyq abeieg wenng
SEOUBEEY WGaAs puF wBiepa il uBiaas 1ay 1anpig [T =T L] B | BEQ] Pk ity |

FE-EE-E

AjuQ SUCIIESURI] |BIDJBWILWON
SJ2WW0ISNY) pajda|asg Joj

¥Z 12l €1 O} pZ JEN £} Polad 1oy
awep Ag SUOCHIESURI] JAWO)SNT

219



Appendix 3:  Memorandum from Dunedin City Council Policy Planning.

DUMNEDIN CITY
A

T Memorandum
T Resource Consents
«  John Sule
« Camphell Thomson
FROM; Paul Fiesland (Principal Policy Advisor)
DATE: 13 March 2023
SUBJECT: SUBR 2023=377 & LUC 2023=376 - &0 Bl Street, Ouwtram - 2 Lot

Rural Subdivigion

THE AFFLICATION

Subdivision consent is sought to subdivide the existing 0.8007ha site into two sites: Lok 1
with an area of approximately 0.4ha to be used for a veterinary serdces, and Lot 2 with an
area of approximately 0.5ha to be used for residential purposes (existing dwelling and
garagee]. The site is zoned Talberl Plains Rwral in the 2GP.

Land use consent is sought to establish the proposed veterinary services on Lotl.
NATIOMAL POLICY STATEMENT FOR HIGHLY PRODUCTIVE LAND 2022

The entire site = kdentified as baing Land Use Capability Clazs 1 as mapped by Uhe Mew
Fealand Land Resowrce Inventory and i therefore subject to the Mational Policy Statemaent for
Highly Productive Land 2022,

The Mational Policy Statement for Highly Productive Land: Guide to Implementation Decemibes
2032 (p.11-12), states that

"The gxlfent fo wivch Mhe MPS-HPL will be rélavant ba & fubdnasion angd Mand-wse covmsant
applications wil largey depend an;
s The activify status of the resource conseant..
s The naluré of B application snd whellher o iS consistend with or comtrary fo the
NPS-HPL obfective and the redevant provisions, ©

With regard to non-complying activities: “all relevant matters can be considerad when
determining discretionary and non-complying  activities under section 1048, Therefora,
consent authorities must have regard o any relevant provisions of the NPS-HPL when
congidering whether to grant or refuse [an)... application.

Clause 3.8 of the MPS-HPL states that:

Fage | of 4
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3.8  Avoiding subdivision of highly productive land

(1}  Territorial authorities must avoid the subdivision of highly productive lan
the following applies to the subdivision, and the measures in subclause (.

{a) the applicant demonstrates that the proposed lots will retain the ¢
productive capacity of the subject land over the long term:

(b) the subdivision is on specified Maori land:

(c) the subdivision is for specified infrastructure, or for defence faciliti
the New Zealand Defence Force to meet its obligations under the |
1990, and there is a functional or operational need for the subdivi:

{2) Territorial authorities must take measures to ensure that any subdivision
productive land:

{a) avoids if possible, or otherwise mitigates, any potential cumulative
availability and productive capacity of highly productive land in the

(b) avoids if possible, or otherwise mitigates, any actual or potential n
sensitivity effects on surrounding land-based primary production a

{3) Insubclause (1), subdivision includes partitioning orders made under Te
Maori Act 1993.

Mational Policy Statement for Highly Product

I consider that it will be extremely difficult for the applicant bo demonstrate that the proposed
bots will retain the overall productive capacity of the subject land over the kong term.

The proposal ks not for one of the activities set out In Clauses 3.8.1(b) or {c).

Clauge 3.9 of the NPS-HPL stabes:

Page 2 of 4
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3.9 Protecting highly productive land from inappropriate
development
(1} Temitorial authorities must avoid the inappropriate use or development
productive land that is not land-based primary production.

(2) A use or development of highly productive land is inappropriate except
one of the following applies to the use or development. and the measut

(3] are applied:
{a) it provides for supporting activities on the land:
{b] it addresses a high risk to public heaith and safety:

(c) itis, oris for a purpose associated with, a matter of national impd
section 6 of the Act:

(d] it s onspecified Maori land:

{a) it s for the purpose of protecting, maintaining, restoring, or enha
biodiversity:

ifl it provides for the retirement of land from land-based primary pn
purpose of improving water quality:

g} itisasmall-scale or temporary land-use activity that has no impa
productive capacity of the land:

(h] itis for an activity by a requiring authority in relation to a designa
reguirement under the Act:

(il it provides for public access:

{il  itis associated with one of the following, and there is a functiona
nead for the use or development to be on the highly productive |

(i}  the maintenance, operation, upgrade, or expansion of spet
infrastructure:

(H) the maintenance, operation, upgrade, or expansion of defe
operated by the New Zealand Defence Force to meet its ob
the Defence Act 1990:

{iil) mineral extraction that provides significant national public
could not otherwise be achieved using resources within Ne

(W) aggregate extraction that provides significant national or ré
benafit that could not othérwise be achléved using resourc
New Zealand.

(3) Territorial authorities must take measures Lo ensure that any use or de
highly productive land:

{a) minimises or mitigates any actual loss or potential cumulative los
availability and productive capacity of highly productive land in tt

(i) Ivﬁﬂi[mm“nﬂmuﬂummmrwm“mm
sensitivity effects on land-based primary production activities fro
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It is difficult to ientify an exception In Clause 3902} which Is relevant to the application.
Clause 3.10 of the MPS-HPL provides for exemptions for highly productive land subject bo

permanent of long-term constraints,  There are no obvious permanent or long-term
constraints on the land that mean the use of highly productive land for land-based primary

production is not able to be econamically viable for at least 30 vears.
Summary
Crverall, 1 consider that:

#  the NPS-HPL is applicable to the proposed application;

+ | do not agree with the applicants’ assertlon {para. 14) that the NPS-HPL is not
applicable to the site as the 2GP contains a containg & consenting pathway for the
proposad activity: and

= the proposal 5 contrary to the MPS-HPL, amd it will be very difficult to justify
subdivision and loss of highly productive land In this location.

Paul Freeland
Principal Policy Advisor (City Development)

Page 4 of 4
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Resource Consent Affected Person(s)

Written Approval Form
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Written Approval of Affected Person(s) in Relation to an Application for
Resource Consent under the Resource Management Aet 1091
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Sweep Consultancy Limited

P.O. Box 5724, Dunedin 9054

email; emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz
rmohile: 0274 B33 214

wwrw. sweepconsultancy.co,ng
13 February 2024

Dear Sir [ Madam,

We have baen engaged by Dean & Carryn Warnock and Clutha Vets to prepare and lodge
with Dunedin City Council an application for resource cansent for:

*  subdivision of 3 property legally described as Lot 3 DP 362560 contained in record
of title 255260 located at 60 Bell Street, Outram (site);

*  land use for a vet practice.

The site cantaing approximately 8,997m’ and is zoned Toler! Blain Rural, There are a
number of other mapped areas and overlays relating to the site being: Groundwoter
Protection Mapped Area, High Cfass Soils Mopped Area, Harard 2 (fload) Overlay Zone and
Swale Mopped Area.

Dean & Carryn and Clutha Vets seek affected parties’ consent from you as the
ownerfoccupier of your property, to the proposed subdivision of the site and
establishment of vet practice on one of the resultant lots,

We have included the following information:
1. Acopyof the application form (please refer to Attachment 1)

2. Copies of the subdivision scheme plan {please refer to Attachment 2a), site layout
for the vet practice [please refer to Attachment 2k} and elevations for the vet
practice [please refer to Attachment 2¢).

3. A preliminary assessment of environmental effects (please refer to Attachment 3),
Please let us know if yvou would like the full assessment of environmental effects
emailed to pou.

Once you have read this information, if you are satisfied that, in your assessment, there
will be no adverse effects to your property, then please complete and sign the affected
party’s consent form and initial one of the copies of this letter (induding all pages and
attachments).

The ather copy of the affected party's consent form and letter with attachments is for
your records, We thank you for yvour time and please contact Emma Peters of our affice if
you have any questions.

Regards,
: {

T s
I

Ermma Peters
Consultant
Sweep Consultancy Limited j

=it of Aflemed Party.
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ATTACHMENT 1:  Application Form

APPLICATION FORM FOR A RESOURCE CONSENT
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ATTACHMENT 2a: Subdivision Scheme Plan.

Appicant D & CLL Wimnoor
Comprisad inc RT 2553080
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ATTACHMENT 2h:

Site Plan for Vet Practice.
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ATTACHMENT Zc:

Vet Practice Elevations.
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ATTACHMENT 3: Preliminary Assessment of Environmental Effects

Introduction

The subject property is located st 60 Bell Street, Outram, legally described as Lot 3 DP
362560 contained In record of title 255260 [$ite) and contains approximately 8,997m’.
The site is zoned Taveri Plain Rural pursuant to the Second Generation (Appeals Version)
Dunedin City District Plan (2GP]. There are & number of mapped areas and overlays
relating to the site being: Groundwater Frotection Mapped Area, High Class Soils Mopped
Area, Herord 2 (feod) Overay fone and Swale Mopped Arag.

The owners of the site, Dean and Carryn Warnock, have entered into a sale and purchase
agreement with Clutha Vets which is subject to resource consent being obtained for the
subdivision of the site into two |ots and land use consent to establish a vet practice on one
of the lots. The subdivision scheme plan is attached at Attachment 2a with the wet

practice site lay out attached at Attachment 2b and elevations attached at Attachment 2c.
2GP Rules
Resource consent i primarily required because:

= The allotments resulting from the subdivision will net meet the minimum site size

of 40 hectares required by Rule 16.7.4.1.8.

*  Veterinary services (large animal practice) have an sctivity status of restricted

discreticnary pursuant to Fule 16.3.3.37.

*  The earthweorks may not meet the relevant earthworks small-scale thresholds set
out in Rule 8451,

Preliminary Assessment of Effects

This preliminary assessment of effects of the proposed subdivision and land use covers:

o Character and amenity of the area.

&  Transportation.

* Services.

# Flood hazard overlay and swale mapped area,

s High Class Soils

k.
!

W< A
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Character ond Amenity of the Area

The site is located adjacent to the township of Qutram. Bell Street is a busy arterial route
connecting Outram to Allanton and SH1. There is a reserve area on the corner of Huntley
Road and Bell Street. Bell Street has a reasonably wide verge of approximately 10m on
the left hand side heading to Cutram with several homes on residential sized sections
directly opposite the site. These existing homes are all set back a minimum of
approximately 9m from the road boundary (so at minimem approximately 20m fram the

road farmation).

Views into the site are limited due to the existing site boundary plantings consisting of

closaly planted poplars of approximately 4m in height.

The proposed subdivision will result in two lots: one containing Dean's and Carryn's
existing dwelling and the other will contain the vet practice. The vet practice Is to be
located in what are currently paddocks and the construction of the vet practice will result

in a change in the character and amenity of the area.

However, any adverse effects on the character and amenity of the area will be mitigated
by

* the vet practice building being single story with a helght limit of 7m;

* the wvet practice bullding being in the rural vernacular with exterior cladding
consisting of timber weatherboards, stone and coloursteel as shown in the

elevations attached at Attachment 2c;
*  compliance with reguired boundary setbacks: and
*  the landscaping including road boundary treatment.

Irgnsporiation

Bell Street is classified as an arterial road in the 2GP roading hierarchy and, therefore, is
considered capable of absorbing the traffic associated with the vet practice. Care has
been taken in the location of the entry and exit to the vet practice, particularly in relation

to the driveways to 55, 59 and 63 Bell Street.

The points of access to Bell Street all have sufficient sight distances for safe operation.

N



SErVices

Potable water will be supplied to the vet practice via connection to Dutram water supply
(the site is within the potable water service boundary for Dutram); or, if such connection
is not approved by Dunedin City Council, collection of rainwater from non-toxic roof
surfaces with the rainwater being stored in tanks. There is a fire hydrant directly outside
the site which meets fire fighting requirements. Waste water will be treated and disposed
of on site via, al minimum, a secondary treatiment dyitem and appropriately located and

designed dispersal field,

Like all residences in Cutram, resource consent will need to be obtained from Olago
Regional Council for the discharge of treated human effluent to ground as the dispersal

field will be located within a groundwater protection mapped area.

flood Horard Ovelory & Swole Mopped Area
The site is located behind the Taieri River flood bank with recent work undertaken to put a

weighting blanket in place for the flood bank. The vet practice will not be located in the
mapped swale area on the site. Care will be taken to ensure that site lavout and
development does not cause a downstream stormwater management issue for adjoining

landowners,

High Class Soil
The top sails removed faor the vet practice will be retained on site,

Condusion
For the reasons given above any adverse effects resulting from the proposad subdivision

and vet practice will be in the range of less than minor to no more than minor,
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24 October 2023

D & C Warnock & Clutha Veterinary Association Incorporated
C/- Emma Peters

Sweep Consultancy Limited

P.O. Box 5724

Dunedin

Via email: emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz

Dear D & C Warnock & Clutha Veterinary Association Incorporated

SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 - 60 Bell Street — Request for Further Information

Thank you for your application for a 2 Lot rural subdivision and a land use consent to establish a veterinary
practice at 60 Bell Street, Outram. After initial assessment of your application, the Dunedin City Council
has determined that further information is required pursuant to section 92 of the Resource Management
Act 1991.

Requested information:

The further information required is detailed below. It will help the Council to better understand your
proposed activity, its effect on the environment and the ways any adverse effects on the environment
might be mitigated.

1. National Environmental Standard — Contaminated Soil (NES-CS)

A two lot subdivision is proposed, and earthworks will be required to establish a new building and
new veterinary services activity on Lot 1 of the subdivision. The soil on farmland has the potential
to be contaminated through application of chemicals or other farming practices and the
application does not assess whether the NES-CS is applicable to the proposal.

Please provide an assessment as to whether the NES-CS is applicable to the proposed activity
through either through a Council records search or a PSI as specified in Regulation 6 of the
Resource Management (National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011.

If the site is confirmed as HAIL, please confirm if a resource consent is required. If a consent is
needed, please provide an assessment of the proposal’s effects on human health. Outline any
proposed mitigation and any conditions necessary to ensure effects are appropriately managed in
short and long term.

2. Water Supply
3 Waters have advised that while the site is within the DCC water boundary the site is within a

rural zone and therefore it is not zoned for a water connection. 3-Waters note that here does not
appear to be provision made for water storage in the application and advise that any proposed

) The Octagon | PO Box 5045 | Dumedin 9054, New fealand | T 02 LT74000 | E planmngi@dec govinz

WL DB N oV N g “ Hunedint ity ouncil y o DnCityCouncil
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water connection would be at the discretion of the DCC. They advise that historically the majority
of applications for water connection approvals in these situations have been declined.

Please provide additional information on how water is proposed to be supplied to the proposed
veterinary clinic.

3. Consent for buildings and activities in a hazard 2 Overlay

The proposed veterinary services activity will be a natural hazards potentially sensitive activity
under the 2GP, and resource consent will therefore be required for the activity and for the building
to be located within a Hazard 2 flood overlay. This is not identified in the application. A large
building is proposed, and the assessment of the proposals risks is relatively light.

Please confirm that consent is being sought for the establishment of a proposed building and a
natural hazards potentially sensitive activity within a Hazard 2 flood overlay zone and provide an
assessment in relation to the matters of discretion identified in the 2GP.

Responding to this request:
Within 15 working days from the date of this letter you must either:

. Provide the requested information; or

. Provide written confirmation that you cannot provide the requested information within the
timeframe, but do intend to provide it; or

. Provide written confirmation that you do not agree to provide the requested information.

The processing of your application has been put on hold from 24 October 2023.

If you cannot provide the requested information within this timeframe, but do intend to provide it, then
please provide:

. Written confirmation that you can provide it; and

. The likely date that you will be able to provide it by; and

° Any constraints that you may have on not being able to provide it within the set timeframe.

The Council will then set a revised timeframe for the information to be provided.

If you do not agree to provide the requested information, then please provide written confirmation of this
to the Council.

Restarting the processing of your application:
The processing of your application will restart:

. When all of the above requested information is received (if received within 15 working days
from the date of this letter being 14 November 2023); or
. From the revised date for the requested information to be provided, if you have provided

written confirmation that you are unable to meet the above timeframe and the Council has
set a revised timeframe for the information to be provided; or

. From the date that you have provided written confirmation that you do not agree to providing
the requested information; or
. 15 working days from the date of this letter (if you have not provided the requested

Once the processing of the application restarts:

If you have provided all the requested information, then we will consider its adequacy and make a final
decision on whether your application requires public or limited notification pursuant to sections 95A, 95B,
95D, 95E and 95F of the Resource Management Act 1991, or, whether any parties are considered adversely
affected from whom you will need to obtain written approval in order for the proposal to be considered
on a non-notified basis.
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If you have not provided the requested information, then your application will continue to be processed
and determined on the basis of the information that you have provided with the application:

. If the Council decides to give public or limited notification of the application, then the Council
must publicly notify the application under section 95C(1) of the Resource Management Act
1991. You will be invoiced for any outstanding payment needed to make up the $9,300
deposit required for public notification.

. If the Council decides to process the application on a non-notified basis, and all written
approvals have been received, then the application must be considered under section 104 of
the Resource Management Act 1991. The Council may decline the application on the grounds
that it has inadequate information to determine the application. In making an assessment on
the adequacy of the information, the Council must have regard to whether this request
resulted in further information being made available.

Please note that requests for further information, interim correspondence and assessment of the further
information can introduce additional work and therefore costs. Deposits are based on the average cost of
processing similar consents in the previous year. There is normally a sizable range between the lowest and
highest cost for similar consents. These additional costs incurred as a result of the further information
request will be passed onto you and, as such, the final cost of processing this application may be higher
than previous 12-month average for similar applications.

Please do not hesitate to contact the writer johnsuledn@gmail.com if you have any questions or concerns

regarding the above request or the further processing of the application.

Yours faithfully

i

John Sule
Consultant Planner
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Level 2, Burns House Phone (03) 9291263

oo b s 10 George St Email office afluentsolutions.co.nz
PO Box 5240

Dunedin 9054 Website www.fiuentsoiutions.co.nz
SOLUTIONS > —r

h

Ref: GL 23-12-21 EB 000797.docx
21 December 2023

D Warnock
60 Bell Street
OUTRAM

Attention: D Warnock

Dear Mr Warnock
Flood Hazard Assessment — SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377

Fluent Solutions has been engaged to provide a flood hazard assessment in response to an
RFI for SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377. This letter needs to be read in conjunction with the
Preliminary Stormwater Management Plan prepared by Craig Horne Surveyors Limited and
submitted as part of the consent application.

Point 3 of the RFI, below, requires a flood hazard assessment and an assessment in relation
to matters of discretion identified in 2GP as presented below.

3. Consent for buildings and activities in a hazard 2 Overlay

The proposed veterinary services activity will be a natural hazards potentially sensitive activity
under the 2GP, and resource consent will therefore be required for the activity and for the building
to be located within a Hazard 2 flood overlay. This is not identified in the application. A large
building is proposed, and the assessment of the proposals risks is relatively light.

Please confirm that consent is being sought for the establishment of a proposed bullding and a
natural hazards potentially sensitive activity within a Hazard 2 flood overlay zone and provide an
assessment in relation to the matters of discretion identified in the 2GP.

This letter provides an assessment of the proposed development in relation to these hazard
layers. Inregard to the 2GP 11.5.2 assessment matters of discretion the following headings
address each of the assessment matters and are discussed in more detail in this report:

" Existing hazards assessment reports on the DCC's Hazard Information
Management System,;

" The Otago Regional Council's Otago Natural Hazards Database;

" Any new hazard assessment or engineers' reports provided as part of an
application;
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. Site or area specific factors, including the elevation of the site or topography and
geology of the area;

. Risk to activities proposed on a site, as well as risk that is created, transferred, or
exacerbated on other sites;

. Cumulative effects of natural hazards, including from multiple hazards with different
risks; and

. How the risk from natural hazards may worsen over time due to climate change.

1.0 Dunedin City Council Hazard Information Management System

The flood related hazard data included on DCC Hazard Information management system is
that provided by ORC and is presented below.

2.0 Otago Regional Council Natural Hazards Database

The site is located within the following overlays on the hazards database:
. Hazard 2 (flood) overlay Area 1B West Taieri Plain above high tide level.
. Swale Mapped Area 1C West Taieri overland flow paths.

. Groundwater Protection Mapped Area - Zone A Lower Taieri Aquifer.

Otago Natural Hazards Portal

.\
Figure 1: Site Location and Otago Natural Hazards Layers

Figure 1 above presents the location of the proposed building site within hazard 2 flood
overlay Area 1B West Taieri Plain above high tide level, and the Swale Mapped Area
1C West Taieri overland flow paths.

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedi 4, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz
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The area proposed for development is presented as the hatched area in Figure 1. It should
be noted that there is no new development proposed within the flood hazard area 1C

(blue area). The veterinary development is proposed in the northern section of the site,
which is elevated to 7.5 to 8m asl. The overland flow direction from the development site is
southeast towards the scheduled overland flow path.

Investigating further into the hazards mapping, Figures 2 and 3 below are extracted from
ORC report Flood hazard on the Taieri Plain and Strath Taieri August 2015. The report
defines flood depths and localised flooding characteristics within the flood hazard areas.
The development site is located within the uppermost northeastern edge of the hazard layer
area 1B boundary as indicated in Figure 2.

Figure 3 presents two flooding scenarios. The development site is located outside of the
ponding areas identified in Area 1B for either of the scenarios.

—,

| Depm (m) 4 c
0-05 | A - 1 Roais
j o8 | N v ‘ . 3 Cvase |
1S | - Prnnilaras
| .12 ' | i : Seperdengn spitwey
'-_1 / V4 : (o 1 )m; D‘”“.
~ 4 4 ————— - -
Depth of & dation in the | Jying part of Area 18 If water was at a level where it began t0 overtop the ponding area labelled
X (3.1m above mal). The black arrow shows the approximate location where waler would initially overtop from ‘X' and flow
= pe 10 the mth

Figure 2: Area 1B Flood Depth Inundations and Site Locality

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
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Scenario 1:

Flood protection and drainage
schomes remain operational,
and events smaller than design

Scenario 2

Flood protection andior drainage schemes fall, or events
larger than design

Depih of water: 0.5m to 2.0m in
runoff areas.® up to 2.5m in the
nalural-ponding anka labelled X in

The depth, duration and velocity on the downsiope side of the
Contour Channel and Tabker River floodbanks would vary,
dapanding on the amoun! of waler overlopging the bank, of the

nature of flocdbank fallure

Likely attributes for a fallure of the Tader River floodbanks are:
Drepth of water: 0,.5m to 2.0m in nuneff areas; up to 2.5m In the
natural ponding area laballed X in Figure &

Duration of ficoding: few hours (runaff) io several days
{ponding)

Velocity: medium to very high (highest near point of failure or
overtopping .

Figure §°

Duration of floeding: Few hours
{runoff) to few days (ponding)

Velocity: Low o medium (higher in
drains and swales

5 Most (but not all) of these areas are now identified as Area 16,
¥ Mote thal water can enter this low-lying area due to infernal runcff {e.g. Scenario 1), or from more
significant sources of flooding such as the Taieri River (Scenario 2)

Figure 3: Flood Scenarios Associated with Area 1B

3.0 Site or Area Specific Factors

3.1 Location

The site is located approximately 415m west of the Taieri river, with the flood bank located
between the site and the river, presented in Figure 4 below.

r; P
.‘_ 5 .. e g

-

Figure 4: Site in Relation to Taieri River and Flood Bank. Photograph 1 & 2 Locations.
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Photographs 1 and 2 below show flood water in July 2017, taken during a site visit
undertaken by Fluent Solutions and ORC. The rainfall was extreme and determined to be
between a 50 and 100 year ARI event (Reference Beca Report Owhiro Stream Flood
Hazard Study, 10 May 2019 for the ORC). It was also confirmed that during this event, the
one-way outlet which drains through the flood bank to the east had failed, allowing water to
come back though the pipe in the reverse direction. Had the outlet been operating
effectively, there should have been less flooding on the western side of the flood bank.

Photograph 1: The water on the right of the picture is water which has flowed into the flood
plain from the Taieri river. The water on the left is the western side of the flood bank.

Photograph 1: View North Along Flood Bank (2017 Flood Event)

Photograph 2: The one-way outlet on the western side of the flood bank is seen to be
visibly bubbling showing that flood water from the flood plain is migrating to the western side.
The photo also shows that development site is located outside of the area affected by
ponding during that flood event.

ORC has now constructed a pump station at the location of the blocked outlet to pump flows
from the western side to the east over the flood bank. Itis now considered unlikely that in a
future similar flood event that the ponded area would have such large coverage as is
presented in Photographs 1 and 2 below.

In summary it appears then that the development site is located outside of areas prone to
ponding in flood events such as the one in 2017.

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedi 4, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz



Fluent

SOLUTIOMS

Flood Hazard Assessment — SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 Page 6 of 13

Cevelopment ste n
Dackground

Bubdie-up of S00d mater
from Ipded (Dloched
Outiet

Photograph 2: View West from Flood Bank (2017 Flood Event)

Figure 5 below gives further context to the photographs presented above, showing the flood
flows (cumecs) for the 2017 flood event alongside other significant Taieri plain flood events.
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Figure 5: 2017 Flood Flow (Cumecs) In Context with Other Significant Flood Flows
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3.2 Topography

The development site is a relatively flat, grassed site, with an existing house and sheds on
the southern subdivision section. The site is located adjacent to the historic oxbow lake
feature running around the southwest side of the site. This has also been used to determine
the extent of area 1C in the ORC hazard mapping. Part of this depression dissects the
southern section of the wider subdivision site. It does not intersect the proposed veterinary
development section to the north.

Figure 6 below presents ground levels mapped across the vicinity of Outram. The historic
oxbow lake features are evident, including the deeper depressions west of Formby Street,
Outram.

| Site location

Figure 6: Mapping of the Ground Levels Highlighting the Old Oxbow-Drain
(ORC Natural Hazards Report 2014)

The flood bank (purple) is evident on the map, running between the site and the Taieri River.

Figure 7 below presents the contours across the development site. The top of the flood
bank is identified by the 12m contours. The top of the bank is 6.5m higher than the lowest
part of the subdivision site.

The development site drops gently from 7.5-8m contours at the highest parts of the
veterinary development in the north, to 5.5m contours at the lowest part of the southern
section. These lowest elevations are not defined as channels but rather are lower lying
areas within and around the site.

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedi 4, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz
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Figure 7: Site Contours and Flood Bank

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedin 9694, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz



Fluent

SOLUTIOMS

Flood Hazard Assessment SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 Page 9 of 13

3.3 Free Board Level

Freeboard to the underside of building slabs/floors minimises the flooding of dwellings by
providing an allowance for flood impacts above the predicted flood level, used to take into
account local effects (such as wave action from passing vehicles) and uncertainty in the
method used to derive the predicted flood level. Figure 8 illustrates this freeboard and is
e tracted from GHD’s 0 5 report for the DCC titled DCC Minimum Floor Levels for Flood
Vulnerable Areas’.
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Figure 8: lllustration of Freeboard Levels

GHD completed modelling for the DCC assessing the potential flooding impacts of 100ARI
storms allowing for climate change. In their report they presented maps indicating flood
depths and extents, taking into consideration an additional 500mm of freeboard.

Figures 9 and 10 below present the site location and flood extents.

The GHD report indicates that at the development site location there is no flooding.

1 https://www.dunedin.govt.nz/ _data/assets/pdf file/0003/898212/DCC-Minimum-Floor-Levels-for-Flood-
Vulnerable-Areas-GHD-March-2015.pdf

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
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Figure 9: Site and Modelled Flood Depths with 500mm Freeboard
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Topographic Features Flood Depths (with 500mm Freeboard)
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Extent 1980
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fiood Extent 1923 - 3.01-15.73m

Figure 10: Site and Modelled Flood Depths with 500mm Freeboard
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3.4 Risk to Activities

The risks to development from flooding from the Taieri river are considered less than minor
given the proximity to the flood bank.

The risks from flooding from the west are considered minor, given the construction of the
pump at the outlet through the flood bank. The site has low-lying areas in the south, but
these are not defined channels or drains and are not directly connected to the oxbow drains
west of Formby Street.

Furthermore GHD'’s report present the site as having no flooding including the 500mm
freeboard allowance in the area of the development. In addition the site contours of the
development site of 7.5m-8m are close to the contours of Bell Street in this area, under the
Building Code E1/AS1 the slab of the building needs to be 150mm above the crown of the
road can therefore be easily achieved.

In regards to the risk that the development may impose on adjacent land, the proposed
subdivision and veterinary development poses minimal risks at the most, of creating or
transferring flood risk to other sites.

A Stormwater Management Plan produced by Craig Horne Surveyors 13 September 2023
confirms that stormwater will be retained onsite such that post development flows will not
exceed predevelopment flows. The report states that a 10 year, 10-minute duration storm
scenario was used in calculating pre and post development flows taking into consideration
current rainfall and climate change. In this instance, the down gradient site being the
subdivided section and paddock to the west/southwest, will not be put at flood risk as result
of the development.

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedi 4, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz
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4.0 Groundwater Protection Mapped Area — Zone A Lower Taieri Aquifer

The site is located within Groundwater Protection Zone A, and the Lower Taieri Aquifer, as
presented below in Figure 11.
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Figure 11: Site Location and Groundwater Protection Zone

The groundwater protection zone is not considered to impact upon the potential flood hazard
impacts on or of the development. Stormwater flows will be detained onsite and discharged
at ground level a rate the same as predevelopment flows.

5.0 Cumulative Effects

For the purposes of this assessment, cumulative effects are assumed to encompass the
following two concepts.

6.0 Effects Arising Over Time

The effects of flood hazard on the site will not increase over time as result of the
development. Effects might increase as a result of climate change and increased severity of
storm events, however the GHD report has considered climate change in their modelling.
The Stormwater Management Plan requires the post development flows to be equal to
pre-development flows taking into consideration current rainfall and climate change. The
impervious surface, scale and bulk of the building is unlikely to change to the point that
effects are significantly greater than currently modelled for.

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
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7.0 Effects Arising in Combination with Other Effects

No other effects are considered significant in combination to assessing the flood hazard
impacts on/of the development.

8.0 Climate Change

Changes in the intensity and duration of storm events as result of climate change may
impact the area generally. The proposed development site is at no greater risk than other
properties in the vicinity and does not inflict flood hazard risk on other properties.

GHD report which considers climate change states that A floor level equal to the estimated
flood level + 500 mm freeboard will provide some mitigation of the risks of climate change,
but the precise level of mitigation cannot be quantified.

Specific modelling was not considered necessary as part of this flood hazard assessment.
Although the site is included within identified Flood Hazard areas, actual risks are
considered as minor as presented above.

9.0 Recommendations

In considering potential flood hazard risks to the development site and as a result of the
development, the following recommendations are made:

" Based on the evidence provided above, the risks of flood hazard to the proposed
vetinary development site are considered minor and meet the requirements for the
minimal floor levels for flood vulnerable areas as described in the GHD report for
DCC.

. The development includes onsite stormwater detention with post development
flows, with allowance for climate change.

. The elevation of the building floor level needs to comply with the Building Code
E1/AS1 being at least 150mm above the level of the crown of the adjacent road.

Yours faithfully
FLUENT INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS LTD
Per:

R \
K/ !*ﬁVLﬁ'\/C\
Emma Burford
Environmental Planner

Fluent Infrastructure Solutions Ltd
2nd Floor, Burns House, 10 George Street, PO Box 5240 Dunedi 4, New Zealand T 64 3 929 1263 E office@fluentsolutions.co.nz
W www.fluentsolutions.co.nz



Sweep Consultancy Limited

PO Box 5724

Dunedin 9054

Phone: 0274822214

Email: emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz

16 October 2023

John Sule Sent via email to:
Consultant Planner johnsuledn@gmail.com
Dunedin City Council

P.O. Box 5045

Dunedin 9054

Hi John,
SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 — 60 Bell Street — Answers to Questions

Thank you for your email dated 16 October 2023 to which you attach a draft request for further
information. A copy of your email is attached at Attachment 1. Each of your questions is dealt with in turn
below.

NES-CS

“Please provide an assessment as to whether the NES-CS is applicable to the proposed activity through
either through a Council records search or a PSl as specified in Regulation 6 of the Resource Management
(National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human
Health) Regulations 2011

A HAIL property search application has been made to Council today. | will inform of the results of that
application as soon as it is available.

NPS-HPL

“The proposal will subdivide a site that contains high-class soils (LUC-1). The application identifies that:

....the National Policy Statement for Highly Productive Land is not applicable
to this site as the 2GP contains a consenting pathway for the proposed
activity.

This is an insufficient explanation of why the NPS-HPL is not applicable. There is no reference to the relevant
section of the NPS-HPL that would exclude consideration of the proposal or reference to any MFE guidance
material on how the policy statement is to be applied. Please provide a more detailed explanation of why
the proposal is not to be assessed against the NPS-HPL.”

In Gray and Gray-Sinclair vs Dunedin City Council* at paragraphs [193] to [207] the Environment Court
undertakes a useful analysis of the NPS-HPL in relation to a resource consent application in the Dunedin City
district. Copy of those paragraphs is attached at Attachment 2.

Although, the consent applied for in Gray & Sinclair-Gray v Dunedin City Council was different to the present
application, the analysis of the Environment Court is helpful with respect to the present application.

Using the same analysis for the present activity as the Environment Court used in Gray & Sinclair-Gray v
Dunedin City Council:

1 ENZ-2022-CHC-024.
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e [194]: “..the NPS-HPL does not of itself have the effect of altering the district plan in any manner.
Section 55 of the RMA states that local authorities are to recognise national policy statements by
amending their plan or proposed plan but only if the national policy statement directs them to.”

e [195]: “By cl 3.5(1) of the NPS-HPL, regional councils are directed, as soon as practicable and no
later than three years after the commencement of the NPS, to notify maps of highly productive land
and changes to their regional policy statements.”

e [196] & [197]: “Under cl 3.5(3), territorial authorities are directed to change their plans, but only if
a regional policy statement has already been amended in accordance with cl 3.5(1)...We agree that
cl 3.5(7) does not of itself create any obligations on territorial authorities either as planning
authorities or as consent authorities. As counsel notes, the current duties of territorial authorities
under the NPS-HPL are found in: (a) cl 3.6 Restricting urban rezoning; (b) cl 3.7 Avoiding re-zoning
to rural lifestyle; (c) cl 3.8 Avoiding subdivision; and (d) cl 3.9 Avoiding ‘inappropriate’ use or
development.”

* (Clause 3.6 and 3.7 do not apply to the proposal and [198] “Clause 3.8 is yet to be implemented by
the Council.”

e [199] - [202]: “Clause 3.9(4) requires territorial authorities to include objectives, policies and rules
in the plan to give effect to cl 3.9. This method of recognition is contemplated by s55(2) of the RMA
and is consistent with the direction in cl 3.5(3) of the NPS-HPL....In the interim, this clause is
problematic in a consenting context, particularly due to the nature of the direction in cl 3.9(2) which
refers to measures in sub clause (3) that are required to be undertaken by the Council....Clause
3.9(4) requires territorial authorities to include objectives, policies and rules in the plan to give
effect to cl 3.9. This is method of recognition is contemplated by s55(2) of the RMA and is consistent
with the direction in cl 3.5(3) of the NPS-HPL....We intend to proceed on the basis that the NPS-HPL
provisions are among the wide range of identified matters that the consent authority must have
regard to.”

* [203]: The proposed activity is not 'inappropriate' in terms of the NPS-HPL definition. The
proposed activity, being a subdivision to provide a lot for a large animal veterinary practice is
consistent with the exclusions in sub-clauses (a) and (g). “It may even come within the further
exemption in cl 3.10(b)(i) due to the small size of the site area...In that regard, the site may not
qualify for inclusion as highly productive land in maps yet to be prepared by the [Otago Regional]
Council in terms of cl 3.4 unless it forms part of a large and geographically cohesive area.”

* [204]: The 2GP does not see the use of this land for a large animal veterinary practice as
necessarily inappropariate when considered in the context of Rule 16.3.3.37.a and its restricted
discretionary activity status. This is because the activity will support primary production involving
animals in the locale.

e [206]: The Environment Court was: “..not prepared to give any weight to the discussion of the
NPS-HPL in the MfE guidelines.” The Environment Court refers to a High Court decision which found
that Guidance Notes, in that case in relation to the NZCPS 2010, published by MfE are not
determinative.

Yours sincerely,

Emma Peters Consultant Sweep Consultancy Limited P.O. Box 5724 Dunedin 9054 Phone 0274822214
www.sweepconsultancy.co.nz
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Attachment 1: Email from John Sule, Consultant Planner for Dunedin City Counil Dated 16 October 2023

Subject: SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 - Draft Further information request
From: <johnsuledn@gmail.com=>

Date: 16/10/2023, 10:40 am
To: <emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz>

Hi Ermimia. | have done an initlal review on the application and sent the application our for RDCC department
commasts, | will need to reguest some further information and §will wait until department comments are
received before finalising and formalising the request. In the interim | have sent you a draft idenfifying two
matters | am seeking moee information on 1o give you a head wp,

Cheers

bahn Sule
Consultant Planner

Contracted to Soulhern Planning Solutions
027851035

Attachments:

SUB-2023=132 & LUC-2023-377 - Further information request.docx 706 KB

259



17 October 2023

0 & C Warnock B Clutha Vetermany Association Inoorporated
Cf- Ernrma Peters

Sweep Consultancy Limited

0. Box 5724

Dunadin

Via email; emma@sweepconsultancy.cong

Dear D& C Warnock & Clutha Veterinary Association Incorporated

SUB-2023-132 B LUC-2023-377 = 60 Ball Strest = Request for Further Information

Thank you for your applcation for a 2 Lot nwal subdivision and a land use comsent to establish a
veterinary practice at 60 Befl Street, Outram. After initial assessment of your application, the Dunedin
City Coancil has determined that further information ks required pursuant to sectlon 92 of the Resource
Management Act 1991,

The further information required is detaided below. 1t will help the Council to better understand youwr
proposed activity, its effect on the envronment and the seays any adverse effects on the emdronment
might be mitigated,

-3

National ircan - i il

A two ot subdivision is proposed, and earthworks will be required to establish & new building
and new velerinary dervices sctivity on Lot 1 of the subdidson.  The woil on farmiand has the
potential to be contaminated through applicatien of chemicals or ather farming practices and
the application does not aisess whether the NESC5 B applicable 1o the propasal.

Please provide an assessment as fo whether the NES-CS is applicable to the proposed activity
through either through a Council records search or 3 PS a5 spacified in Regulatken & of the
Resource Management (Mational Envirpnmental Standard for Assessing and Managing
Contaminants in Soil 1o Protect Human Health) Regulations 2011,

National Palicy Statemant — Highly Productive Land (NP5 — HPL]

The progeosal will subdivide a site that contains high-class soils (LUC-1]. The apglication identifies
that:

o the Netional Policy Starement for Highly Productive Land is not applicable o this sive
as the 2aF contains o consenting pathway for the proposed octivily.

This s an Insuffficient explanation of why the NP5-HPL is not applicable. There Is no reference to
the relevant section of the NPS-HPL that would esclude consideration of the proposal or
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reference to any MFE guidance material on how the policy statement is to be applied. Pleass
provide a more detailed explanation of why the proposal is not to be assessed against the NPS-
HPL.

B i hi :
Within 15 working days from the date of this lemer you miust aither

- Provide the requested information; os

- Provide wiritten confirmation that you cannot provide the reguested information within the
timeframe, but do intend to provide it; or

®  Provide written confirmation that you do not agres to provide the requested information.

The processing of your application has been put on hold from 31 October 2023,

H you cannot provide the requested information within this timeframe, but do intend to provide it, then
please provide:

*  Written confirmation that you can provide it; and

®  The likely date that you will be able to provide it by; and

- Any constramits that you may have on not belng able to provide it within the set timeframe.

The Council will then set a revised timeframe for the iInformation to be provided.

i you do not agree to provide the requested information, then please provide written confirmation of
this to the Council,

the sing of your application:
The processing of your application will restart:

®  When all of the above requested infarmation is received (if received within 15 working days
from the date of this letter baing 31 October 2023); or

*  From the revised date for the requested information to be provided, if you have provided
wiritten confirmation that you are unahle 1o meet the above timeframe and the Council has
5o a revised timeframe for the information ta be provided; or

- From the date that you have provided wiitten conflrmation that you do not agree to
providing the requested information; or

" 15 working days from the date of this letter (i you have not provided the requested

Dnce the processing of the application restarts:

i you have provided all the requested information, then we will consider its adequacy and make a final
decision an whether your application requires public or limited notification pursuant to sections 954,
958, 950, 95E and 95F of the Resouwrce Management Act 1991, or, whether any parties are considered
adversely affected from whom you will need to obtain written approval in order for the proposal to be
considered on a non-notified basis,

i you have not provided the requested information, then your application will continue to be processed
and determined on the basis of the information that you have provided with the application:

# I the Council decides to give public or limited notification of the application, then the
Council must publicly notify the application under section 95C(1) of the Resowrce
Management Act 1991, You will be imvosced for amy cutstanding payment needed to make
up the 59300 deposit required for public notification.
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* I the Council decides to process the application on a non-notified basis, and all written
appriovals have been receved, then the application must be considered wnder section 104 of
the Resounce I'.lhnapmrnl! Act 1991, The Council may decline the appli:ali-nn on Vhe
grounds that it has madequate information o determing the application. In making an
assessment on the adequacy of the information, the Council must have regard to whether
this request resulted in further information being made available.

Please note that requests for further information, interim correspondence and assessment of the further
infarmation can introduce additional work and therefore costa. Deposits are based on the average cost
of processing similar consents in the previous year. There is normmally a sizable range between the lowest
and highest cost for similar consents.  These additbonal costs incurred as a result of the furthers
information request will be passaed onto you and, as such, the final cost of processing this application may
be higher than previous 12-month average for similar applications,

PMease do not hesitate 1o contact the writer johnadednigmat com if you have any questions o
concerns regarding the above request of the further processing of the application.

Yours faithfully

John Sule
Consultant Planner
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Attachment 2: Paragraphs [193] — [207] from Gray & Sinclair-Gray v Dunedin City Council ENZ-2022-CHC-
024,

42

[191] Accordingly, we find that the proposal will meet tlus (and all othes)

components of the exception in Policy 16.2.1.7.¥ 1.

The RPS

[192] The Planning WS records that Lrtle weight can be given to the Proposed
Regional Policy Statement 2021 (Mon-Freslraater Parts) as it remains in the further

submission period. We agree with that position.

The NPS-HPL

[193] The only nauonal policy statement potentially relevant is the Nawonal
Polier Statement-Highly Productive Land (NP5-HPL) wiuch is referred to n the
Planning JWS, This was gazetted on 19 September 2022 and came inte force on
17 October 2022,

[194] We agree with Mi Sluels KC, that the INPS-HPL dees not of itself have the
effect of altenng the distoct plan in any manner. Section 535 of the RALA states
that local anthonries age to recognise natonal policy statements by amending theic

plan or proposed plan but only if the mational policy statement directs them to.

[193] By <l 3.5(1) of the NPS-HPL, regional conncils are directed, as soon as
practicable and po later than theee vears after the commencement of the NP3, to
notfy maps of lughly productve land and changes to then remonal policy

statemets.

[196] Under el 3.5(3), ternronal anthogities ave directed 1o change their plans, but
only if a reponal policy statement has already been amended i accordance with
el 3.5(1).

[197] We agree that ¢l 3.5(7) does not of itself create any obligations on teratonal
anthonties either as planmng anthorities or as consent anthonties. As connsel

notes, the engrent duties of terptonal anthootes nndeg the WPS-HPL are fonnd
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43
1y

(a) ¢l 3.6 Restncting wuban rezoning,

(b €l 3.7 Avoiding ve-zomng to mual Lfestyle;

e} el 3.8 Avoiding subdivision: and

(dy el 3.9 Avouding ‘inappropuate’ nse or development.

[1958] We agree that ¢l 3.6, cl 3.7 and cl 3.8 do not apply to the proposal. Clanse
8 is vet to be implemented by the Conncil.

[199] Clanse 3.9(4) requires territonal anthorities to meclnde objectives, policies
and mles in the plan to give effect to ] 3.9, This method of recognition 15
contemplated by 3535(2) of the RALA and 15 consistent wath the direction in ¢l 3.5(3)
of the NPS-HPL.

[200] In the wterim, this clanse is problematic in a consenting context,
particnlarly due to the nature of the direction in ¢l 3.9(2) wluch refers to measures

i sub clanse (3) that are requured to be undertaken by the Conncil.

[201] Clanse 3.9(4) requures temitonal anthontes to mclude objectives, policies
and mles in the plan to give effect to ¢l 3.9. This 15 method of recogution 15
contemplated by s35(2) of the RALA and 1s consistent with the direction in ¢ 3.5(3)
of the NP5-HPL.

[202] We mitend to proceed on the baus that the NP5-HPL provisions ave among

the wide range of identitied matters that the consent anthonty must have regard

i,

[205] That sad, we aze mnable to concude that the proposed actmaty s
‘mappropoate’ in terms of the NP5S-HPL defition. The restoration proposal
would be consistent with the exchisions i either of sub-clanses (e} and/or (g) if

that were a provision we were requured to consider. It may even come within the
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24

brther exemption m ¢l 3.10{1)(1) due to the small size of the site area.®®

[20d] We consider that the 2GP does not see the use of thus land for enhancement
of ndigenons biodrersity conpled with a residential actmity as  meverrarsly

wappropaate when considered n the context of Pobey 16.2.1.7.Y .

[205] We note that in the further submissions filed by the Conncil, extensive
reference is made to a recently issned Guidance Notes for the NPS-HPL published
by the Muustry for the Enviromment (MIE). Counsel refers to passages contauung
examples of inappropnate activities for the purposes of ¢l 3.9, nuging that approach
npon the comt, notng alignment with the Guidance Notes disenssion wath the
approach of Ms Spalding on tlus 1ssue.

[206] However, we ate not prepared to give any weight to the discussion of the
NPS-HPL mn the MIE gudelines. We refer to the High Cowt's observation on
the relevance of the Gudance Notes published by MIE for the NZCPS 2010

wluch we respectiully agree with and are m any event bound by

The bost guestion is what status should be given 1w the Deparment of
Conservation's Gudance Motes. It s elear thar they have no statutocy bass, and
that whalst helpfal, they ase not legally binding on the Courn as necessanly properly
interpretang the provisons of eiler the Act ar the NACPS. Wlilse the Supreme
Court may have referred to the Guadance Notes, not swpmangly it did oot
deternune that the Gudanes Notes are detenmmatyee, and mdeed the Guudance
Motes themselves include a disclaimes that they are not a substitute for legal advice,
neither are they official povernment pobicy.

[207] This postion is Duther reflected in snbsequment decisions of the
Environment Cowut, including in Federated Farmers of New Zealand ¢ Northiand

38 I thar regacd, the site mnay oot qualify for mclusson as highly productive land m maps yer o
be prepared by the Counell in tepms of e 3.4 unless it forma part of a lagge asd geographically

3 Opouterr Ratecyers and Residents Association v Waikato Regional Connail [2015] NZEnvC 105, at
[97)-
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Regional Cowmal ®
Part 2 matters

[208] We were not told of any wwvahdity, mecomplete coverage or nncertany
within the 2GP that wonld justfy an assessment in terms of Part 2 of the RMA,

and accordingly, these provisions will not be buther referred to.

True exception

[209] We address this as the final matter, being addressed by the Planning JWS
as a potentally relevant matter in the s104(1}{c) context* The Planmng JW'S

records that:

63, With respect to ‘true exception’, Ms Peters is of the opinion that by meeting
Pobey 16.2.1.7.Y 0 icluding relevant factors set out i paragraph 62 of the
evidence in reply of Dr Lloyd and paragraph 74 of the evidence in reply of
Ms Peters, the proposal will be sufficiently ‘unusual’ to meet the “true

exception’ test.

64, Imcontrase, My Spalding 1 of the opuwon that mectung Poley 16.2.1.7. Y0
is insufficient to set the proposal apact as a ose exception #s the residential
actrvity remauns non-complymg aod there s nothing to differentate the site

Erom other existing undersized sites within dhse Taders Plam Rural zone.

[ZI'D] For the Council, AMs Chadwack made the argmument that the grant of consent
woild create an undesirable precedent eftect nnless the applheation was a “tme
exception’ in the sense of being mague to a sufficient degiee from the generality
of cases, so as to allow a gramt of consent. Counsel referred to the dwoklnnd
Regronal Cosncel v Roman Catbolic Diecese of Anckiand™ where the conut said that both
precedent and integnry effects mmst be largely based on the partcnla

40 [2022] NZEavC 016,
4! Planning JW'S, at [63] and [64].
42 [2008] NZRALA 409.
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Sweep Consultancy Limited
PO Box 5724
Dunedin 9054

Phone:
Email:

0274 822214
emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz

17 January 2024

John Sule
Consultant Planner
Dunedin City Council

Sent via email to:
johnsuledn@gmail.com
cc: Laura.Mulder@dcc.govt.nz

P.O. Box 5045
Dunedin 9054

Hi John,

SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 - 60 Bell Street — Responses to RFI

This letter summarises the information already provided to Council in reponse to part of the RFlI and
provides the last pieces of requested information. The request for further information was issued on 24
October 2024 — copy appended at Appendix 1.

The request required further information on three matters being:

National Environmental Standard — Contaminated Soil (NES-CS);
Water Supply; and

Consent for buildings and activities in a hazard 2 Overlay.

Each of these matters is dealt with in turn below.

NES-CS

“Please provide an assessment as to whether the NES-CS is applicable to the proposed activity through
either through a Council records search or a PSl as specified in Regulation 6 of the Resource Management
(National Environmental Standard for Assessing and Managing Contaminants in Soil to Protect Human
Health) Regulations 2011

A HAIL property search application was made to Council and the resulting report, accessed via link,
was supplied to you via email dated 20 October 2023.

Also provided on 20 October 2023 via email was information from HAIL testing of site and
surrounding area in conjunction with OUT-2022-01 and LUC-2022-97 as well as testing results
landowner had commissioned in relation to household water take and soil around the existing
house.

Advice was received from Council's experts via email dated 2 November 2023. That advice stated:
“Due to the site potentially being a HAIL site (Category A10 and or G3) and where no PSI or DS/
exists a resource consent is needed under the NESCS for the proposed subdivision/ land use change
as a discretionary land use consent under Section 11.” The advice also requested further detail
from the landowner about two burn piles visible in aerial photographs from 2018-9 and 2022.

Response from landowner that burn piles were vegetation only was provided via email dated
15/12/23.

We now assume that you have received sufficient information to process and grant consent to the

application for resource consent under the NES-CS as a discretionary activity.

assumption is incorrect.
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Water Supply

“Please provide additional information on how water is proposed to be supplied to the proposed veterinary
clinic”

At this stage, Clutha" Vets intends to obtain water supply via collection of stormwater from roof surfaces to
storage in tanks. The exact number of tanks and their location is yet to be determined but will be included
with the application for building consent. The applicants proffer, as a condition of land use consent for the
veterinary services, that any tanks will be located in such a way (e.g. buried and/or screened, preferably by
indigenous vegetation) that the tanks cannot be seen from Bell Street.

If water supply via collection of stormwater from roof surfaces proves insufficient or problematic for its
purposes, Clutha Vets will make an application for connection to the reticulated water supply in Outram at
a later date. Clutha Vets is aware that if at that time such an application is successful, further development
contributions will be payable.

As stated in the application, both the existing residential activity and the proposed veterinary services are
within 50m of a fire hydrant located within Bell Street adjacent to the site as shown in Figure 4 of the
application. As such no provision of water supply for firefighting purposes need be made.

Consent for Buildings & Activities in a Hazard 2 Overlay Zone

“Please confirm that consent is being sought for the establishment of a proposed building and a natural
hazards potentially sensitive activity within a Hazard 2 flood overlay zone and provide an assessment in
relation to the matters of discretion identified in the 2GP.”

We confirm that consent is sought for the establishment of the proposed veterinary services building and a
'natural hazards potentially sensitive activity' within a Hazard 2 flood overlay zone.

Fluent Solutions have prepared a flood hazard report which is appended to this letter at Appendix 2 ( Fluent
Report). The Fluent Report supports the application for land use consent for the establishment of the
proposed veterinary services building and undertaking of the veterinary services therein, finding:

8.0 Recommaendations

In considering podential flood hazard risks to the development site and as a result of the
development, the fallowing recommendations are mads

. Based on the evidence provided above, the risks of flood hazard io the proposed
vetinary development sibe are considered minor and mest the reguirements for the
rrdnirnial fioor levels for flood viinerable areas as described in the GHD repon for
DCC

. The development includes onsite siormwater detention with post development
fiews, with allowance for climate change.

The elevabion of the building floor level needs to comply with the Building Code
E1/A51 being at least 150mm above the level of the crown of the adjacent road

Please:
* Take this matter off hold and continue processing of the application.
*  Confirm that you now have sufficient information to continue processing the application.

*  Confirm how many processing days remain.

Please make contact if you have any questions.

Yours sincerely,

Emma Peters Consultant Sweep Consultancy Limited
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Appendix 1:

Request for Further Information Dated 24 October 2023

iz DUNEDIN| kg

CITY COUNCIL | Otepoti

2 October 2023

0 & C Warnock & Clutha Veterinary Association Incorparated
/- Emma Peters

Seveip Consultancy Limited

P.0. Boxk 5724

Dunedin

Via emaidl; ernma fswes poonsultanoy, oo, nz

Dear D& C Wamack & Clutha Veterinary Association Incorporated

SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 - 60 Bell Strest — Request for Further Informatlon

Thank you for your application for a 2 Lot rural subdivision and a land use consent to establish a veterinary
practice at &0 Bell Street, Cutram. After initiad assessment of your application, the Dunedin City Council
has determined that further information is requeed pursuant 1o sectian 92 af the Resource Mansgement
At 1991

Requested information,

The further mfarmation required is devailed belaw. 1t will help the Comnel 1o betver understand your
proposad activity, its effect on the erdronment and the ways any adverse effects on the environment
right be mitkgated,

AT | - in il

A two lot subdivision is proposed, and sarthwarks will be required to establith a mew building and
nir veterinary services activity on Lot 1 of the subdivision.  The sofl on farmland has the potential
to be contaminated through application of chemicals or other farming practices and the
application does not assess whether the NES-LS is applicable to the proposal.

Please provide an assessment as to whether the MESCS & applicable to the proposed sctivity
through either thraugh a Council records search or a P51 as specified in Regulation & of the
Resource Management [National Environmental Standard for  Assessing and  Managing
Contarmanants in Soil 1 Protect Human Haalth) Regelations 2001

If the site ks confirmed a5 HAIL please confirm f a resource consent ks required. If a corsent is
meeded, please provide an assessment of the proposal’s effects on humsan health, Outhne aay
proposed mitkgateon and any conditions necesiany 1o ensure effects are appropriately managed in
short and long term,

Water Supply

3 Waters have advised that while the site is within the DCC water boundary the site is within a
rural zone and therefore it B not rened for a water connection. 3-'Waters note that here does not
appear to be provision made Tor water storage in the application and advise that any proposed

S0 The Delagen | PO Box 2045 | Dunedin 9054 New Zealand | TOT &77 4000 | E planningi@dos govi.ne
wwwdunedingotne I DunecndityCouncid WFBOrCityCouncd
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water connection would be at the discretion of the DCC, They advise that historically the majority
of applications for water connecthen approvals in these situations have been declined.

Please provide additicnal mformation on o water is proposed 1o be supplied 1o the proposed
veterinary clinic.

3. Consent for buildings and activities ina hazard 2 Overlay

The proposed vetermary services activity will be a setwral bosards potentioly sensitfve ootivly
under the MaP, and résowice consent will therefore be required for the activity and fae the building
ta be located within a Hazard 2 flood overlay. This is not identified in the application. A large
building is proposed, and the asesiment of the proposals risks is relatively light,

Please confirm that comsent is being sought for the establishment of a proposed balding and a
natural harards potentially sensitiee actnaty within a Hazgard 2 flood averlay zone and provide an
assessment in relation to the matters of discretion identified in the 2GP,

Within 15 working days from the date of this letter you must either;
- Provide the requested information; or
. Provide written confirmation that vou cannot provide the requested information within the
timeframe, but do intend o provide it; or
& Provwide written confirmation that Wu:-:lﬂ not agres to prwidn thie rnq_wﬂ-&d information.

The processing of your application has been put on hold from 24 October 2023,

i you cannot provede the reguested information within this meframe, but do imend to provide i, then
phrase provide:

- Wiritten confirmation that you can provide it; and

" The likehy date that you will be able to provide it by; and

- Any constraints that you may have on not being able to provide it within the set timeframe.

The Councl will then set a revised timeframe for the Information to be provided.

H you do not agree to provide the requested informatson, then please provade winten confirmatson of this
o the Coundil,

Restartin i of lication:
The processing of your application will restart:
" When all of the above requested infarmation ks received (if received within 15 working days
from the date of this letter being 14 November 2023); or
- From the revised date for the requested information to be provided, if you have provided
written confirmation that you are unable to mest the above imeframe and the Council has
sl a revised timeframe for the infermation to be provided; o
= From the date that you have provided written confirmation that you do not agree to providing
the requested information; or
L] 15 working days from the date of this letter (if you have not provided the regueested

Oince Bl e i af the apgplication restarts:

H you have provided all the requested information, then we will consider its adequacy and make a final
decision on whether your application requires public e Emited netification parsuant 1o sectonsg 954, 958,
950, 95 and 95F of the Resource Management Act 1991, or, whether any parties are considered adversely
affected from whom you will need to obtain written approval in order for the proposal to be considered
o a non-natified ba,
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If yous have not provided the requested information, then your application will continue to be processed
and determaned on the basi of the information that you have provided with the application:

. If the Council decides to give public or imited notification of the application, then the Cowncil
miust publichy notify the application under section 95C(1) of the Resource Management Act
1991, You will be invoiced for any outstanding paymaent needed o make up the 59,300
deposit required for public notification.

. If the Council decides to process the application on a non-notified basis, and all written
approvals have been received, then the application must be considered under section 104 of
the Resouwrce Management Act 1991, The Council may decline the application on the grounds
that it has inadequeate information to determing the application. In making an assessment on
the adequacy of the information, the Council must have regard to whether this request
resulted in further information being made available.

Please note that requests for further information, interim correspondence and assessment of the further
information can introduce additional work and therefore costs. Deposits are based on the average cost of
processng simillar consents in the previows year, There is normally a sizable range betwesn the lowest and
highest cost for similar consents, These additional costs incurred as a result of the further information
request will be passed onto you and, as such, the final cost of processing this application may be higher
than prisvious 1.2-month average for similar applications,

Please do not hesitare to contact the writer johnsuledn@gmail com if you have any questions or concerns
regarding the above request or the further processing of the application.

Youers faithfully

lahn Sule
Consultant Planner
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Appendix 2:  Fluent Flood Hazard Report.

Laval 2, Burns Houss Prone  (OF) 920 1263
lu.EI 1 e LDDWQ'EE E'é Email office afluentsclutions ca.ne
Box 524
D G054 ‘Whebaite wwweflugntzolutions.cons

SOLUTIONS

Ral! GL ¥3:12:21 EB (O0TST docx

21 December 2023

0 Wamock
&0 Bell Street
OUTRAM

Attention: I Wamock

Dear br Warnock
Flood Hazard Assessment = SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377

Fluent Solutions has been engaged to provide a flood hazard assessment in response to an
RFl for SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377, This letier needs to be read in conjunction with the
Preliminary Stormrwater Management Plan prepared by Craig Home Surveyors Limited and
submitted as part of the consent application.

Point 3 of the RF, below, requires a flood hazard assessment and an assessment in relation
to matters of discretion identified in 2GP as presented belbow.

3. Consent for_bulldings and acthvities in a hamard 2 Overlay

The proposed weterinary sendcas activity will be a aafunal hazards potentially sensitive activity
under the 2GP, and resource consent will therefore be required for the activity and for the building
to he bocated within a Hazard 2 flood overlay, This is not ientified n the application. A large
building &5 praposed, ang the assesement of the proposals risks IS relatively Bghit

Please confirm that consent is being sought for the establishment of a proposed building and a

natural harards potentially sensitive activty within o Hazang 2 flood overlay rone and prowvede an
asgesoment in relation to the matters of diseretian identified in the 2GP.

Thig lefter provides an assessment of the proposed development in relation to these hazard
layers. Inregard to the 2GP 11.5.2 assessment matters of discretion the following headings
address each of the assessment matters and are discussed in more detall in this report:

. Existing hazards assessment reports on the DCC's Hazard Information
Management System,

. The Otage Regional Coundl's Otago Natural Hazards Database,

= Any new hazard assessment or engneers’ réports provided as part of an
application;
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Flood Hazard Assessment — SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 Page 2 af 13

. Site of area specific factors, including the elevation of the site or topography and
gealogy of the area,

= Risk to activities proposed on a site, as well as risk that is created, transferred, ar
exacerbated on other sites;

. Cumulative effects of matural hazards, including from multiple hazards with different
risks; and

. How the risk from natural hazards may worsen aver time due to climate change.,
1.0 Dunedin City Council Hazard Information Management System

The flocd related hazard data included on DCC Hazard Information management system is
that provided by ORC and is presanted below.

2.0 Otago Regional Council Natural Hazards Database

The site is located within the following overlays on the hazards database:!
= Hazard 2 (flocd) overlay Area 1B = West Taien Plain above high tide level.
. Swale Mapped Area 1C = Wesi Taieri overland flow paths.
" Groundwater Protection Mapped Area - Zone A Lower Talen Agquifer.

Otago Matural Hazards Portal

2 Regional Orerview

Dy S ey

S ru laderd =2 S Ll S A
T yen T P, o bt
P

S
Figure 1: Site Location and Otago Natural Hazards Layers

Figure 1 above presents the location of the proposed building site within hazard 2 fiood
overlay Area 1B — West Taieri Flain above high tide level, and the Swale Mapped Area
1C = Wast Taieri overland fiow paths.

Flipiatt Infvasine: i s Solutkens Lid
2l Flood, Burss Housa, §0 Ooonga Sieesl, PO Box 5240 Dusaden 9054, New Tealard T 64 1 525 1053 E ol luemtokibons oo m
W sl Busiisnulaons oo N2
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Flood Hazard Assessment - SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 Page 3of 13

The area propesed for development is presented as the hatched area in Figure 1. 1t should
be noted that there = no new development proposed within the flood hazard area 1C

iblue area). The veterinary development is proposed in the northern section of the site,
which is elevated to 7.5 to Bm asl. The overland fiow direction from the development site is
southeast towards the scheduled overtand flow path.

Investigating further into the hazards mapping, Figures 2 and 3 below are extracted from
DRC report Flood hazard on the Taien Plain and Strath Tamer August 2075, The report
defines fiood depths and localised flooding characteristics within the flood hazard areas.
The development site is located within the uppermost nontheasiern edge of the hazard layer
area 1B boundary as indicated in Figure 2.

Figure 3 presents two flooding scenarics. The development site is located outside of the
ponding areas identified in Area 1B for either of the scenarios.

Dipth &l iFnaSaR N 1T EWEEE Ity pAr of Arid 1E § witsr wish B § e whecs 1 BSQIn 12 SVEMEE [Ne PoiSing dral LBl
X (3m sbove mall. The bech ofew shown the appeudieate lotatkon whet wils' would inialy cwmeg frem 3 and fow
Commraiops Io ihe snutiesst

Figure 2: Area 1B Flood Depth Inundations and Site Locality

Flussr Infrastrucoars Solataons Lid
2l Flood, Buivd Houdss, 10 Gesige Svesl, PO Bex 5240 Dursiin 3054, Naw Zoslasd T 64 1575 1363 E ofScof] einine il 05 i
W s Buenisolulon, oo ne
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Scenario 1;

Flood protection and drainage
schemes remakn operational,
_and svents smater than design_|
Depth of water: {.5m o 2.0m in
runoll areas:® up o 2.5m in the
natural-ponding area labelled X in
Figuire &%

Duration of Rooding: Few hours
{runaiff) fo low days [ponding|

Valocity: Low to medium (highes in
drains and swales

Scenario 2:
Flood protection andior drainage schemes fail, or events
larger than design

— S ——————————— e ——————

—

The depth, duration and velocity on 'Ih-a downshope side of the
Conbow Channel and Taier| River Noodbanks would vary,

depending on the amount of waler overtopping the bank, of the
nadune of Nloodbank Falure

Likely attributes for a failure of the Taler River fincdbanks are:
Dapth of water: 0.5m to 2.0m in unolf areas; up to 2.5m in the
natuiral ponding afea labelled X in Figure 6

Duration of flooding: few hours [runolf) io several days
{ponding)

Wedocity: medium o very high (highest near poini of failure or

overtopping)

* Most (bat not all) of these ankas ane now identified as Area 10
® Mote that water can enfer this low-tying area due to inbemal runcff (e.g. Scanario 1), or from mone
significant sources of Ihudng :mdu e 1h¢ T:k:m Hwﬂ :Smmn E]

Fiqure 3 Flﬂl'.'h'.l Eﬂlﬂ'l‘llﬂﬁ Aﬂﬂtmtd '|'|I'Ill'| .ﬁltﬂ 1B

3.0

31 Location

Site or Area Specific Factors

The site is located approximately 415m west of the Taieri river, with the flood bank located
between the site and the river, presented in Figure 4 below,

Figure 4: Site in Relation to Talerl River and Flood Bank. Photograph 1 & 2 Locations.

Fhussm Intrmsmuchrs Solutions Lid

Zraf Flood, Buma Hooss, 10 Geoige S, PO Boa 52410 Duanedin 5054, New Dealand T 61 39323 1263 E ofcoff@uenisolufions cons

W warw ndsalobons. 0o nz
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Phatographs 1 and 2 below show flood water in July 2017, taken during a site visit
undertaken by Fluent Solutions and ORC. The rainfall was extreme and determined to be
between a S0 and 100 year ARl event (Reference Beca Reporl = Owhirg Stream Fleod
Hazard Study, 10 May 2015 for the ORC). 1t was also confirned that during this event. the
one-way outlet which drains through the flood bank to the east had failed, allowing water fo
come back though the pipe in the reverse direction. Had the outlet been operating
effectively, there should have been less flooding on the western side of the flood bank

Fhotograph 1: The water on the right of the picture is water which has fiowed into the floed
plain from the Taieri river. The water on the left is the western side of the flood bank,

Phaotograph 1: View North Along Flood Bank (2017 Flood Event)

Photograph 2: The one-way oullet on the westemn side of the flood bank is seen to be
visibly bubbling showing that ficod water from the fiood plain is migrating to the western side,
The photo also shows that development sita is bacated outside of the area affected by
ponding during that flood event.

ORC has now constructed a pump station at the location of the blocked outlet to pump flaws
from the western side to the east aver the flood bank. It is now considered unlikely that in a
fulture similar flood event that the ponded area would have such large coverage as is
presented in Photographs 1 and 2 below.

In summary it appears then that the development sile is located outside of areas prone to
ponding in flood events such as the one in 2017.

Flyeni inhastiu hurs Sechabicem | id
2rd Fioor, Bums Mowse. 10 Gaoogs Sireet. PO oo 5240 Donedin 57at, Mow Zeatard T628 3929 1263 E ofeeffusntsohion oonz
W s MesrisoluBons oo
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Photograph 2: View West from Flood Bank (2017 Flood Event)

Figure 5 below gives further context to the photographs presented above, showing the flood
flerers (cumecs) for the 2017 flood event alongside ather significant Taien plain flood evenis.

IEn River peax How dunng sgnimcant Hoods

— ey
= 1880 =1883 — 2006 —2007 —2010
20013 —2007 B0 cumes threshald
..“"-
o M =

Fews [cumacs)

Figure 5; 2017 Flood Flow (Cumecs) In Context with Other Significant Flood Flows

Fluei baliaatiuctuie Solutions Led
2ref Flggx . B House, 10 Geomge Sarest. PO Box 524010 Dignacdin S050. New Zaaland T 6 3976 163 E oficeffusnisclations co ng
W owiarw Rossishaivam oo g
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3.2 Topography

The developmant site s a relativaly flat, grazsed site, with an existing house and shads on
the southern subdivision section. The site is located adjacent 1o the histonc oxbow lake
feature running around the southwest side of the site. This has also been used to determine
the extent of area 1C in the ORC hazard mapping. Part of this depression dissects the
southem section of the wider subdivision site. It does not intersect the proposed veterinary
development section to the north.

Figure & balow presents ground levels mapped across the vicinity of Cutram. The historic
oxbow lake features are evident, including the deeper depressions west of Formby Street,
Ciutram.

Figure 6: Mapping of the Ground Levels Highlighting the Old Oxbow-Drain
(ORC Natural Hazards Report 2014)

The flocd bank (purple) i= evident on the map, running betyeen the site and the Talerl River.

Figure 7 below presents the contours across the development site. The top of the ficod
bank is identified by the 12m contours, The top of the bank is & .5m higher than the lowest
part of the subdivision site.

The development site drops gently from T7.5-8m contours at the highest parts of the
velerinary development in the noth, to 5.5m contours at the lowest part of the southemn
section. Thesa lowest efevatons are not defined as channels but rather ane lower lying
areas within and around the site,

Flusing brdd astiwe iai @ Solinbons Lid
Ind Floor, Burse Houss, Iﬂﬂnphmﬂurmwﬂ% . Mew Zoataed TE4 3520 1248) E ofca@ifueniaciadions co.nz
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3.3 Frees Board Level

Freeboard to the underside of building slabs¥oors minimises the flooding of dwellings by
providing an allowance for food impacts above the predicted flood level, used 10 tlake into
account local effects (such as wave action from passing vehicles) and uncertainty in the
method used to derive the predicted flocd level. Figure 8 illustrates this freeboard and is
extracted from GHD's 2015 report for the DCC titled DCC Minimum Floor Levels for Flood
Vuinerable Areas’,

y Extrapolationafload 4
I Jeveito high ground §
R

--_-‘_ T
I MM Feebo ard
Flood depth-
i b oy -Boor e
irelative to datum) Ficodiel ngground lewel
{ned abrve o Qakim)
T Dty 4

Figure B: lllustration of Freeboard Levels

SHD completed modelling for the DCC assessing the potential flocding impacts of 100ARI
storms allowing for climate change. In their report they presented maps indicating flood
depihs and extents, taking into consideratan an additional S00mm of freeboarnd.

Figures 9 and 10 below present the site location and flood extents.

The GHD repod indicates that at the develcprment site location there is no flooding.

It Wntrasmus nie Sohinkas Lid
Dy Chureescan S50, Meew Jeadand T 60 3507 1060 [ ofonemnisoighons oo ng
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Figure 8: Site and Modelled Flood Depths with S00mm Freeboard

Topograghic Fslues Fleod Depths (with $0dmm Freaboard]
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Figure 10 Sive and Modelled Flood Depths with S00mm Freeboard
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3.4 Risk to Activities

The risks to development from fiooding from the Taier river are considered less than minor
given the proximity 1o the fiood bank.

The risks from flooding from the west are considered minor, given the construction of the
pump at the outiet through the flood bank. The site has low-lying areas in the sauth, but
these are ol defined channels or draing and are not directly connected (o the oxbow drains
wast af Formby Streat

Furthermore GHD's report present the site as having no flooding including the S00mm
freeboard allewance in the area of the development. In addition the site contours of the
development site of 7.5m=-8m are close to the contours of Bell Street in this area, under the
Building Code E17/AS1 the slab of the bullding needs to be 150mm above the crown of the
road can therefore be easily achieved,

In regards to the risk that the development may impose on adjacent land, the proposed
subdivision and veterinary development poses minimal risks at the most, of creating or
transferring flood risk to other sites,

A Stormwater Managemeant Plan produced by Craig Home Surveyors 13 Seplember 2023
confirms that stormwater will be retained onsite such that post development flows will not
exceed predevelopment flows. The report states that a 10 year, 10-minute duration storm
scenario was used in calculating pre and post developrment flows taking into consideration
current rainfall and climate change. In this instance, the down gradient site being the
subdivided section and paddock to the west'southiwest, will not be pul at flood risk as result
of the development.

Fluent Infrasinesc s Scluiions Lad
Il Flodel, Bures Mo, 10 Gaorge Sreal PO Bl 5240 Dusisden 5058, New Zaaland T & 3879 1263 E offoelll Roarlsokilions Oone
W weww Busnisolubona. oo rr
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4.0 Groundwater Protection Mapped Area = Zone A Lower Taieri Aquifer

The site is located within Groundwater Protection Zone A, and the Lower Taieri Aquifer, as
presented below in Figure 11.
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Figure 11: Site Location and Groundwater Protection Zone

The groundwater protection zone is not considered to impact upon the potential flood hazard
impacis on or of the development. Stormwater flows will be detained onsife and discharged
at ground level a rate the same as predevelopment fiows.

5.0 Cumulative Effects

For the purposes of this assessment, cumulative effects are assumed o encompass the
following two concepis.

6.0 Effects Arising Over Time

The effects of flood hazard on the site will not increase over time as result of the
development, Effects might increase as a result of climate change and increased severity of
storm events, however the GHD report has considered climate change in their modelling.
The Stormwater Management Plan requires the post development flows o be equal to
pre-development flws taking into consideration current rainfall and climate change. The
impervious surface, scale and bulk of the building 5 unlikely 1o change 1o the paint that
effects are significantly greater than currently modelled for,

Flues Infrasmucniss Solniens Lid
Zead Fler, Bearrrs Heursa, 10 Gistugs Strest, PO Bax 5240 Durssdin 5054, Kew Fealied T 58 3509 1263 E oficeffuseisohinm o8 ng
W wiew P @Buitbsre 20 iz




Fluent

EOLUTIONS

Flood Hazard Assessment SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-37T7 Paga 13 of 13

7.0 Effects Arising in Combination with Other Effects

Mo other effects are considered significant in combination to agsessing the flood hazard
impacis onfof the development.

8.0 Climate Change

Changes in the mtensity and duration of storm evenis as result of chimate change may
impact the area gemerally. The proposed development site is at no greater risk than other
properties in the vicinity and does not inflict flood hazard risk on other properties.

GHD report which considers climate change states that A ficor level equal to the estimated
food level + 300 mm freeboard will provide some mitigation of the risks of climale change,
but the precise lavel of mitigation cannot be guantified.

Specfic modelling was not considered necessary as par of this flood hazard assessment.
Although the site is included within identified Flood Hazard areas, actual nsks are
considered as minor as presented above.

9.0 Recommendations

In considering potential flocd hazard risks fo the development site and as a result of the
development, the following recommendations are made:

. Based on the evidence provided above, the risks of flood hazard to the proposed
vetinary development site are considered minor and meet the requirements for the
minimal floor levels for flood vulnerable areas as described in the GHD report for
DCC.

" The development includes onsite stormwaler detention with post development
flows, with allowance for climate change,

. The elevation of the building fleor level needs to comply with the Building Code
E1/A51 being at least 150mm above the level of the crown of the adjacent raad.

Yours faithfully
FLUENT INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS LTD
Per:

FIEEF.. II: Yy ¥ .-'._ ."'T 1 I"-.-""—: 'i

Emma Burford
Ervironmental Flanner

Flsant lrd & Led
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From: johnsuledn@gmail.com

To: emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz

Cc: Laura Mulder

Subject: RE: SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 — 60 Bell Street — Responses to RFI
Date: Tuesday, 23 January 2024 04:38:24 p.m.

Hi Emma. Sorry for the delay in responding. | have looked through your response to the FIR and
there is one aspect that has not been complete in relation to the NESCS. There were three
requests in relation to the NESCS:

e Confirm whether the NESCS is application through a HAIL search or a PSI — HAIL search
completed - possible HAIL.

e Confirm that if the site is HAIL you are seeking consent under the NESCS for the
development (Change of Use /earthworks) — FIR response indicates that you intend to
seek consent under Regulation 11 of the NESCS as no PSI or DSl is provided.

o [f the site is HAIL and consent is being sought provide an assessment in relation to the
potential effects on human health from the development as follows:
If a consent is needed, please provide an assessment of the proposal’s effects on human health.
Outline any proposed mitigation and any conditions necessary to ensure effects are
appropriately managed in short and long term.
— No assessment has been provided as requested

In order to satisfy the FIR please provide the requested assessment. The applicant will remain on
hold until this aspect as completed.

As | am working on my effects assessment review at the moment, and | thought | would give you
a heads up it is likely that at least the neighbours at 54 Bell Street will be considered affected
parties to this development as there will be minor effects on rural amenity and character
impacting on them. There is no non-fanciful permitted baseline that would allow the amenity
impacts of a large commercial building and activity on them to be disregarded at this location.
While setbacks are complied with, the site entrance and parking areas are adjacent to their
boundary and any landscaping mitigation (there is none at the moment) will take time to
establish. Minor amenity effects appear likely when there no expectation of a commercial
building of this size being built on the site next to yours.

Cheers

John Sule

Consultant Planner

Contracted to Southern Planning Solutions
0278579039
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From: Emma Peters <sweepconsultancy@gmail.com> On Behalf Of emma
Sent: Wednesday, January 17, 2024 3:13 PM

To: john sule <johnsuledn@gmail.com>

Cc: Laura Mulder <Laura.Mulder@dcc.govt.nz>

Subject: SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 — 60 Bell Street — Responses to RFI

Hi John (and Laura),
I hope you have both had a good break over the Xmas-NY period.

Please find attached a letter in response to the RFI issued 24 October 2023 for this matter
as well as a report from Fluent Solutions.

Please now:

e Take this matter off hold and continue with processing the application; and
e Confirm the number of processing days remaining.

Please make contact if you have any questions or require anything further.

Cheers,

Emma Peters Consultant Sweep Consultancy Limited P.O. Box 5724 Dunedin 9054 Phone
0274822214 www.sweepconsultancy.co.nz
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Sweep Consultancy Limited

PO Box 5724

Dunedin 9054

Phone: 0274822214

Email: emma@sweepconsultancy.co.nz

15 March 2024

John Sule Sent via email to:
Consultant Planner johnsuledn@gmail.com
Dunedin City Council cc: Laura.Mulder@dcc.govt.nz
P.O. Box 5045

Dunedin 9054

Hi John,
SUB-2023-132 & LUC-2023-377 —- 60 Bell Street — Response to s95 Report & Emails

Affected Party Consent

Thank you for copy of the s95 report received 13 February 2024. The s95 report concluded that: “Having
regard to the step-by-step process for considering public notification and limited notification, it is
determined that: The application is required to be limited notified unless affected party approvals are
obtained from the owners and occupiers of the sites at 54, 55 & 63 Bell Street and 528 Allanton Road.”

The applicants have sought affected party consent from the owners/occupiers of 54, 55 & 63 Bell Street and
528 Allanton Road. Affected party consent has been obtained from the owners/occupiers of 54 Bell Street
and 528 Allanton Road'. We understand that affected party consent is forthcoming from the
owners/occupiers of 63 Bell Street and copy will be provided to Council once it is received by Sweep
Consultancy Limited.

Affected party consent was not obtained from the owners/occupiers of 55 Bell Street and the applicants
respectfully request that the Dunedin City Council undertakes limited notification to the owners/occupiers
of this property.

NES-CS

In an email dated 23 January 2024, Mr John Sule, processing consultant planner, stated: “/ have looked
through your response to the FIR and there is one aspect that has not been complete in relation to the
NESCS. There were three requests in relation to the NESCS:

*  Confirm whether the NESCS is application through a HAIL search or a PSI — HAIL search completed -
possible HAIL.

* Confirm that if the site is HAIL you are seeking consent under the NESCS for the development
(Change of Use /earthworks) — FIR response indicates that you intend to seek consent under
Regulation 11 of the NESCS as no PSI or DSl is provided.

* If the site is HAIL and consent is being sought provide an assessment in relation to the potential
effects on human health from the development as follows: If a consent is needed, please provide an
assessment of the proposal’s effects on human health. Outline any proposed mitigation and any
conditions necessary to ensure effects are appropriately managed in short and long term. — No
assessment has been provided as requested

In order to satisfy the FIR please provide the requested assessment. The application will remain on hold
until this aspect is completed.”

1 Refer to Appendix 1a for affected party consent from 54 Bell Street and Appendix 1b for affected party consent
from 528 Allanton Road.
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One of the applicants, Mr Dean Warnock, engaged Environmental Consultants Otago Limited who have
undertaken testing of the potential HAIL site(s) on the site and provided a report?.

The conclusion to the report states:

“The sampling and analysis conducted indicate that heavy metal contamination
(primarily arsenic) is present within the material excavated from both Burn Pile 1 and
Burn Pile 2 and these soils cannot be considered ‘clean fill. Some concentrations of
arsenic and chromium were found to exceed the Rural Residential SCS, indicating that the
material may have presented a risk to human health if it remained on the site under the
current rural residential land use. Some concentrations of arsenic reported were also
found to exceed the Commercial/Industrial SCS, indicating that the material may have
also presented a risk to human health under the proposed commercial site usage
(veterinary clinic) if it remained on site. Average concentrations of arsenic and/or
chromium, copper and zinc within the material for disposal were found to exceed
guidelines protective of environmental health, indicating that the material may have also
presented a risk to the environment.

The results indicate that the material from Burn Pile 2 is suitable to be disposed to the
Burnside Landfill and material from Burn Pile 1 is suitable to be disposed to either the
Green Island or the Burnside Landfill. The material from Burn Pile 1 that was stored on
the back of a truck contained ACM fragments and required disposal as asbestos
contaminated material.

On 13 March 2024, all material comprising both Burn Pile 1 and Burn Pile 2 was disposed
to the Burnside Landfill. Weighbridge records attached indicate that 9.98 tonnes were
disposed of as “light contamination” and 1.56 tonnes were disposed of as “asbestos
material”. The total volume of material removed is approximately 7.2 m3, and this
meets the definition of a permitted activity for a site of 4,000 m3, as set out in the NES.

Validation Sampling

Sampling and analysis of the remaining site soils, after scraping and stockpiling of the
burn pile material and underlying soils, has confirmed that the contaminated soil has
been effectively excavated from these areas. As the stockpiled material has been
removed from the site, the burn piles can be considered effectively remediated.”

Based on the EC Otago Limited report, it appears that no resource consent is required pursuant to the NES-
CS.

Policy Advice

A memorandum from Council's Policy Planning Department® was forwarded by Mr Sule in an email dated 15
February 2024. Thank you to Mr Sule for forwarding the email and taking a phone call from Ms Peters to
discuss the implications of the memorandum. We will seek instructions from our clients on this matter and
respond once instructions have been received.

Yours sincerely,

Emma Peters Consultant Sweep Consultancy Limited P.O. Box 5724 Dunedin 9054 Phone 0274822214
www.sweepconsultancy.co.nz

2 Copy of report appended at Appendix 2.
3 Copy of memorandum appended at Appendix 3.
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Appendix 1a: Affected Party Consent: 54 Bell Street.

Resource Consent Affected Person(s)

Written Approval Form
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Written Approval of Affected Person(s) in Relation to an Application for
Rescurce Consent under the Resource Management Act 1991
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